State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

M cmoran d um Serious drought.
Help Save Water!
To: RIHUI ZHANG Date:  Jupe 30, 2016
Division Chief
Local Assistance File: P2535-0032
P2535-0033
OREGINAL SIGNED BY: e
From: ALICE LEE
Chief
External Audit - Contracts
Audits and Investigations
Subject: AUDIT OF CITY OF HANFORD

Attached is the audit report pertaining to the audit performed on the City of Hanford relative to
funding received from Caltrans using Proposition 1B (Prop 1B) State-Local Partnership Program
funds. The name of the projects audited are:

e Greenfield Avenue Extension (1) 7399, Project No. SLPPCL 06-4C2834
e 12th Ave Widening (1) 7400, Project No. SLPPCL 06-4C2874L
e 11th Ave Widening (2) 7411, Project No. SLPPCL 06-4C2944L

The Prop 1B programmed amounts were $250,000, $600,000, and $500,000 respectively. The
audit was for the period of July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2012.

As required by the Governor’s Executive Order S-02-07 and SB88, the expenditures of bond
proceeds and outcomes are subject to audit. The audit was performed by the State Controller’s
Office on behalf of Caltrans. Deputy Directive 100-R1, “Departmental Responses to Audit
Reports” cites responsibilities of Division Chiefs relative to audits performed.

The Attached report includes the following findings:
e Finding 1: Inadequate Segregation of Controls
e Finding 2:Unsupported Project Costs
e Finding 3: Ineligible Project Costs

Please provide A&I a corrective action plan on the audit findings within 90 days of this memo.

If you have any questions please contact Luisa Ruvalcaba, Audit Manager, at (916) 323-7888.

Attachment(s)

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



Rihiu Zhang
June 30, 2016
Page 2 of 2

c:  Stephen Maller, Deputy Director, California Transportation Commission

Dawn Cheser, Assistant Deputy Director, California Transportation Commission

Bruce De Terra, Chief, Transportation Programming

Sharon Bertozzi, Prop 1B Coordinator, Sr. Transportation Engineer, Division of Local
Assistance

Doris Alkebulan, Prop 1B Specialist, Transportation Programming

Sean Yeung, District Local Assistance Engineer, District 8

Mark Samuelson, Chief, Policy Development & Quality Assurance, Division of Local
Assistant

Lai Huynh, Audits & Performance Analyst, Office of Policy Development & Quality
Assurance, Division of Local Assistance

Luisa Ruvalcaba, Audit Manager, Audits and Investigations

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California s economy and livability "



CITY OF HANFORD
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Audit Report

STATE-LOCAL PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM
PROPOSITION 1B BOND-FUNDED PROJECTS

EA No. 06 — 4C2834/P2535-0032
EA No. 06 — 4C28741L/P2535-0033
EA No. 06 — 4C29441./P2535-0034

July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2012

BETTY T. YEE

California State Controller

June 2016




BETTY T. YEE

California State Controller
June 30, 2016

Laurine Bohamera, Chief

Audits and Investigations

California Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 942874

Sacramento, CA 94274-0001

Dear Ms. Bohamera:

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the City of Hanford, Department of Public Works’
(implementing agency) financial management system relative to projects funded and reimbursed
by Proposition 1B bond funds during the audit period of July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2012.

The SCO performed the audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing
standards and based on audit procedures performed, we determined that the implementing
agency’s accounting system and internal controls appear adequate to accumulate and segregate
reasonable, allocable, and allowable project costs as required by Title 2, Code of Federal
Regulations, Part 225, and California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) and
Transportation Commission (Commission) program guidelines and agreements.

We audited the Proposition 1B bond-funded projects EA No. 06 —4C2834, Greenfield Avenue
Extension, from Della Street to 12™ Avenue; EA No. 06 —4C2874L, 12" Avenue Widening,
from Home Depot to Grangeville; and EA No. 06 — 4C2944L, 11" Avenue Widening, from
Hume Avenue to Houston Avenue and for each project determined that:

e The city complied with applicable federal and state procurement requirements as required by
Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 18, and/or California Public Contract Code
sections 10140-10141.

¢ The project costs incurred and reimbursed were in compliance with required Caltrans and
Commission program guidelines, procedures, agreements, or approved amendments; contract
provisions; and/or applicable state and federal laws and regulations.

e The project deliverables (outputs) and outcomes were consistent with the project scope,
schedule, and benefits described in the executed project baseline agreements or approved
amendments.



Laurine Bohamera, Chief 2= June 30, 2016

However, as we noted in our draft report issued on March 10, 2016, our audit found that for
projects under review the city did not properly segregate costs in its accounting system and
claimed $84,738 unallowable/unsupported costs. Specifically:

o The city’s accounting system did not properly segregate costs associated with projects
EA No. 06 — 4C2834, Greenfield Avenue Extension, from Della Street to 12 Avenue;
and EA No. 06 — 4C2874L, 12™ Avenue Widening, from Home Depot to Grangeville, the
city claimed $13,138.42 in unsupported costs under a contract change order, as noted in
Findings 1 and.2 of this report.

o For projects EA No. 06 — 4C2834, Greenfield Avenue Extension, from Della Street to
12" Avenue; EA No. 06 — 4C2874L, 12™ Avenue Widening, from Home Depot to
Grangeville; and EA No. 06 —4C2944L, 11" Avenue Widening, from Hume Avenue to
Houston Avenue, the city claimed $71,599.31 in unallowable costs (extra-work/contract

change orders) that it incurred outside of the original projects’ scope, as noted in Finding
3 of this report. '

We reviewed the city’s response to draft audit report (Attachment) and have determined that:

e For Findings 1 and 2, the unallowable/unsupported costs were reduced from $13,138.42
to $4,990; and

e For Finding 3, the unallowable/unsupported costs of $71,599.31 remain unchanged.

Based on additional supporting documentation and records provided by the city, we reduced total
unallowable / unsupported costs to $76,589.31.

Schedules 1 through 3 of this report summarize project costs programmed, approved, expended,
and audited during the audit period.

If you have any questions, please contact Andrew Finlayson, Chief, State Agency Audits Bureau,
at (916) 324-6310.

Sincerely,
Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD, CPA
Chief, Division of Audits

JIVB/rg
Attachment

cc: Marty Namjou, Audit Manager
Division of Audits — Bond Unit
State Controller’s Office
Vladimir Goncharenko, Auditor-in-Charge
Division of Audits — Bond Unit
State Controller’s Office


http:76,589.31
http:71,599.31
http:13,138.42
http:71,599.31
http:13,138.42

Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
City of Hanford State-Local Partnership Program

Contents

Audit Report

Objectives, Scope, and Methodology ... 3

Conclusion

.......................................................................................................................... 4
Views of Responsible Officials............c..ccoooiiiiiiiiiciceccceee s 5
RESTEICIEA UBE .oiviinniinniimincmsmsmmminssssssis svnaroonssnsssnnssnsssmsssns sos s sssesnsspnenssnisnasmnsseassmssnssssnnansis 5

Schedule 1—Summary of Project Costs Approved, Expended, and Audited.................. 6
Schedule 2—Summary of Project Costs Approved, Expended, and Audited .................. 7
Schedule 3—Summary of Project Costs Approved, Expended, and Audited................... 8

Findings oid. RecoMentitibng. ..........oommmummmmcnmmmsssmseasisssisssiinsinns: 9

Attachment—Auditee’s Response to Draft Audit Report



City of Hanford

Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
State-Local Partnership Program

Audit Report

Summary

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the City of Hanford,
Department of Public Works’ (implementing agency) financial
management system relative to projects funded and reimbursed by

Proposition 1B bond funds during the audit period of July 1, 2009, through
June 30, 2012,

The SCO performed the audit in accordance with generally accepted
government auditing standards and based on audit procedures performed,
we determined that the implementing agency’s accounting system and
internal controls appear adequate to accumulate and segregate reasonable,
allocable, and allowable project costs as required by Title 2, Code of
Federal Regulations, Part 225 (2 CFR 225), and California Department of
Transportation (Caltrans) and Transportation Commission (Commission)
program guidelines, procedures, agreements, or approved amendments.

We audited the Proposition 1B bond-funded projects EA No. 06 —4C2834,
Greenfield Avenue Extension, from Della Street to 12 Avenue; EA No.
06 — 4C2874L, 12™ Avenue Widening, from Home Depot to Grangeville;
and EA No. 06 — 4C2944L, 11" Avenue Widening, from Hume Avenue
to Houston Avenue and for each project determined that:

e The implementing agency complied with applicable federal and state
procurement requirements as required by Title 49, Code of Federal
Regulations, Part 18 (49 CFR 18), and/or California Public Contract
Code sections 10140-10141.

e The project costs incurred and reimbursed were in compliance with
required Caltrans and Commission program guidelines, procedures,
agreements, or approved amendments; contract provisions; and/or
applicable state and federal laws and regulations.

e The project deliverables (outputs) and outcomes were consistent with
the project scope, schedule, and benefits described in the executed
project baseline agreements or approved amendments.

However, as we noted in our draft report issued on March 10, 2016, our
audit found that for projects under review the city did not properly
segregate cosis in its accounting system and claimed $84,738
unallowable/unsupported costs. Specifically:

e The city’s accounting system did not properly segregate costs
associated with projects EA No. 06 — 4C2834, Greenfield Avenue
Extension; and EA No. 06 —4C2874L, 12™ Avenue Widening, the city
claimed $13,138.42 in unsupported costs under a contract change
order, as noted in Findings 1 and 2 of this report.

e For projects EA No. 06 — 4C2834, Greenfield Avenue Extension; EA
No. 06 — 4C2874L, 12™ Avenue Widening; and EA No. 06 —
4C29441L, 11" Avenue Widening, the city claimed $71,599.31 in
unallowable costs (extra-work/contract change orders) that it incurred

-


http:71,599.31
http:13,138.42

City of Hanford

Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
State-Local Partnership Program

Background

outside of the original projects’ scope, as noted in Finding 3 of this
report.

We reviewed the city’s response to draft audit report (Attachment) and
have determined that:

e For Findings 1 and 2, the unallowable/unsupported costs were reduced
from $13,138.42 to $4,990; and

e For Finding 3, the unallowable/unsupported costs of $71,599.31
remain unchanged.

Based on additional supporting documentation and records provided by
the city, we reduced total unallowable / unsupported costs to $76,589.31.

In accordance with Caltrans and Commission-executed project
agreement(s) or approved amendments, the projects listed below were
programmed and approved to receive Proposition 1B bond funds, for one
or more phases of work, under the State-Local Partnership Program
(SLPP).

e EA No. 06 —4C2834, Greenfield Avenue Extension

The total approved Proposition 1B amount is $250,000. The project
completion date was May 20, 2011.

e EA No. 06 —4C2874L, 12" Avenue Widening

The total approved Proposition 1B amount is $600,000. The project
completion date was May 20, 2011.

e EA No. 06 —4C2944L, 11" Avenue Widening

The total approved Proposition 1B bond fund amount is $500,000. The
project completion date was January 14, 2011.

This audit was performed by the SCO on behalf of Caltrans (Audit Request
No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034). The authority to conduct this audit is given
by:

e Interagency Agreement No. 77A0027, dated December 1, 2007,
between the SCO and Caltrans, which provides that the SCO will
perform audits of project expenditures that were funded and
reimbursed by the Proposition 1B Bond Fund to ensure compliance
with Caltrans and Commission Proposition 1B program guidelines.

e Government Code section 12410, which states, “The Controller shall
superintend the fiscal concerns of the state. The Controller shall audit
all claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of any

state money, for correctness, legality, and for sufficient provisions of
law for payment.”


http:76,589.31
http:71,599.31
http:13,138.42

City of Hanford

Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
State-Local Partnership Program

Objectives, Scope,
and Methodology

The SCO audited the implementing agency’s financial management
system relative to projects funded and reimbursed by Proposition 1B
bond funds during the audit period of July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2012.

The objectives of our audit were to determine whether:

e The implementing agency’s accounting system and internal controls
were adequate to accumulate and segregate reasonable, allocable, and
allowable project costs as required by 2 CFR 225, and Caltrans and
Commission program guidelines, procedures, project agreements, or
approved amendments.

e The implementing agency complied with applicable federal and state
procurement requirements as required by 49 CFR 18, California
Public Contract Code sections 10140—-10141, and/or provisions stated
in the contract.

e The project costs incurred and reimbursed were in compliance with
required Caltrans and Commission program guidelines, procedures,
agreements, or approved amendments; contract provisions; and/or
applicable state and federal laws and regulations.

e The project deliverables (outputs) and outcomes were consistent with
the project scope, schedule, and benefits described in the executed
project baseline agreements or approved amendments thereof.

To achieve our audit objectives, we performed the following audit
procedures:

» Reviewed the implementing agency’s prior audits and single audit
reports;

e Reviewed the implementing agency’s written policies and procedures
relating to accounting systems, construction project management, and
contract management; and

e Interviewed employees, completed the internal control questionnaire,
and performed a limited system walk-through in order to gain an
understanding of the implementing agency’s internal controls,
accounting systems, timekeeping and payroll systems, and billing
processes related to transportation projects; specifically, projects
funded by Proposition 1B.

For the project(s) under review, we performed the following audit
procedures:

e Obtained project files and reviewed preliminary information to ensure
that the implementing agency complied with applicable state and
federal procurement requirements;

» Obtained project expenditure reports, judgmentally selected a sample

of activities that were funded by Proposition 1B, and obtained and
reviewed supporting documentation to ensure that project

-3



City of Hanford

Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
State-Local Partnership Program

Conclusion

expenditures were reasonable, allocable, and allowable in accordance
with Caltrans and Commission program guidelines, procedures,
agreements, and applicable state and federal requirements;

e Reviewed significant contract change orders to ensure that they were
properly approved and supported;

e Reviewed project final reports, close-out documents, finance letters,
and baseline agreements to ensure that variances or changes to the
project’s scope, schedule, costs, and benefits were properly approved
and supported; and

e Reviewed the project payment history file and/or invoices sent to the
Caltrans accounting office to ensure that the implementing agency
properly prepared and/or billed Caltrans for reimbursement of project
expenditures as required by Caltrans” local assistance procedures.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally
accepted government auditing standards. Those standards require that we
plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to
provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our
audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a
reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit
objectives.

We did not audit the implementing agency’s financial statements. We
limited our audit scope to planning and performing audit procedures
necessary to achieve our audit objectives.

We determined that the implementing agency’s accounting system and
internal controls appear adequate to accumulate and segregate reasonable,
allocable, and allowable project costs as required by 2 CFR 225, and
Caltrans and Commission program guidelines and agreements.

We audited the Proposition 1B bond-funded projects EA No. 06 —4C2834,
Greenfield Avenue Extension; EA No. 06 — 4C2874L, 12" Avenue
Widening; and EA No. 06 — 4C2944L, 11" Avenue Widening, and for
each project determined that:

e The implementing agency complied with applicable federal and state
procurement requirements required by 49 CFR 18, California Public
Contract Code sections 10140-10141, and/or provisions stated in the
contract.

e The project costs incurred and reimbursed were in compliance with
required Caltrans and Commission program guidelines, procedures,
agreements, or approved amendments; contract provisions; and/or
applicable state and federal laws and regulations.

e The project deliverables (outputs) and outcomes were consistent with

the project scope, schedule, and benefits described in the executed
project baseline agreements or approved amendments.

-4-



City of Hanford

Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
State-Local Partnership Program

Views of
Responsible
Officials

Restricted Use

However, as we noted in our draft report issued on March 10, 2016, our
audit found that for projects under review the city did not properly
segregale costs in its accounting system and claimed $84,738
unallowable/unsupported costs. Specifically:

e The city’s accounting system did not properly segregate costs
associated with projects EA No. 06 — 4C2834, Greenfield Avenue
Extension; and EA No., 06 —4C2874L, 12" Avenue Widening, the city
claimed $13,138.42 in unsupported costs under a contract change
order, as noted in Findings 1 and 2 of this report.

e For projects EA No. 06 — 4C2834, Greentield Avenue Extension; EA
No. 06 — 4C2874L, 12" Avenue Widening; and EA No. 06 —
4C2944L, 11™ Avenue Widening, the city claimed $71,599.31 in
unallowable costs (extra-work/contract change orders) that it incurred
outside of the original projects’ scope, as noted in Finding 3 of this
report.

We reviewed the city’s response to draft audit report (Attachment) and
have determined that:

e ForFindings 1 and 2, the unallowable/unsupported costs were reduced
from $13,138.42 to $4,990; and

e For Finding 3, the unallowable/unsupported costs of $71,599.31
remain unchanged.

Based on additional supporting documentation and records provided by
the city, we reduced total unallowable/unsupported costs to $76,589.31.

We issued a draft audit report dated March 10, 2016. Lisa Dock, P.E.,
Deputy City Engineer, responded by letter dated March 17, 2016
(Attachment). The final audit report includes the city’s response.

This report is solely for the information and use of City of Hanford, Public
Works Department, Caltrans, and the SCO; it is not intended to be and
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This
restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a
matter of public record.

Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD, CPA
Chief, Division of Audits

June 30, 2016


http:76,589.31
http:71,599.31
http:13,138.42
http:71,599.31
http:13,138.42

Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
City of Hanford State-Local Partnership Program

Schedule 1—
Summary of Project Costs
Approved, Expended, and Audited
July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2012

Project No./EA No.: 06 — 4C2834

Project Information: Greenfield Avenue Extension

Project Financial Information:

Phases Reimbursed by Programmed

Proposition 1B Bond Fund and Approved _ Expended Audited Variance!  Finding(s)*
Construction § 250,000 $ 184,495 $ 1844495 $ 65505 § k
Total S 250,000 § 184,495 § 184495 § 65,505 ¥

Project Delivery Baseline:

Project Phase(s): Approved Actual Audited

Beginning construction 07/15/2009 06/15/2010  06/15/2010
End construction 11/15/2009 05/20/2011  05/20/2011
Beginning close-out 11/01/2010 08/02/2011 08/02/2011
End close-out 12/01/2010 10/04/2011  10/04/2011

! State funds allocated, but not used.

2 "See the Findings and Recommendations section.



Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
City of Hanford State-Local Partnership Program

Schedule 2—
Summary of Project Costs
Approved, Expended, and Audited
July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2012

Project No./EA No.: 06 —4C2874L

Project Information: 12" Avenue Widening

Project Financial Information:

Phases Reimbursed by Programmed

Proposition 1B Bond Fund and Approved  Expended Audited Variance'  Finding(s)?
Construction $ 600,000 § 486,717 §$ 486,717 § 113283 § 2
Total $ 600,000 $ 486,717 § 486,717 § 113,283 a

Project Delivery Baseline:

Project Phase(s): Approved Actual Audited

Beginning construction 07/152009 06/15/2010  06/15/2010
End construction 11/15/2009  05/20/2011  05/20/2011
Beginning close-out 11/15/2009 08/02/2011  08/02/2011
End close-out 12/15/2009 10/04/2011  10/04/2011

! State funds allocated, but not used.

% "See the Findings and Recommendations section.



Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
City of Hanford State-Local Partnership Program

Schedule 3—
Summary of Project Costs
Approved, Expended, and Audited
July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2012

Project No./EA No.: 060 — 4C2944L

Project Information: 11" Avenue Widening

Project Financial Information:

Phases Reimbursed by Programmed

Proposition 1B Bond Fund and Approved  Expended Audited Variance!  Finding(s)’
Construction $ 500,000 $ 395,898 $ 395,808 $ 104,102 $ *
Total 3 500,000 $ 395,898 $ 395,898 § 104,102 ¥

Project Delivery Baseline:

Project Phase(s): Approved Actual Audited
Beginning construction 06/28/2010 06/28/2010  06/28/2010
End construction 10/31/2010 01/14/2011  01/14/2011
Beginning close-out 11/01/2010 04/06/2011  04/06/2011
End close-out 12/01/2010 - -

! State funds allocated, but not used.

% "See the Findings and Recommendations section.



Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
City of Hanford State-Local Partnership Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The City of Hanford, Department of Public Works’ accounting system did
Inadequate not properly segregate program costs (i.e. Congestion Mitigation and Air
segregation Quality (CMAQ) and SLPP) for EA No. 06 — 4C2874L, 12" Avenue

Widening project. As a result, the city was overpaid on the first invoice,
which included CMAQ costs, and the discrepancy was not caught until the
second final invoice had been submitted for reimbursement.

controls

In addition, the city grouped projects EA No. 06 — 4C2834, Greenfield
Avenue Extension; and EA No. 06 — 4C2874L, 12" Avenue Widening,
into a single project at the initial stages until Caltrans instructed the city to
separate them into two distinct projects.

Master Agreement No. 00216S, Article V, Section 2 states:
ADMINISTERING AGENCY, its contractors and subcontractors shall
establish and maintain an accounting system and records that properly

accumulate and segregate incurred PROJECT costs and matching funds
by line item for the PROJECT.

The city did not comply with the Master Agreement No. 002168 discussed
above,

Recommendation

The city should follow Master Agreement No. 002168 along with Chapter
5 of the Local Assistance Procedures Manual to establish adequate
segregation controls within its accounting system to properly segregate
project and program costs.

City’s Response

o The city did not agree that its accounting system did not properly
segregate project costs into different and/or appropriate programs
(CMAQ and SLPP). The city reasoned that once Caltrans instructed
the city to segregate the project bid items into the two separate
projects, it complied with the request by creating the line items
spreadsheets and segregated the bid items into the separate projects.
Furthermore, the city claims that “invoicing for reimbursements” was

done as entirely separate submittal requests to Caltrans accounting
office.

e The city agreed that the initial reimbursement Invoice No. 1 for the
12th Avenue Widening, SLPPCL09-5091(038) project, submitted to
Caltrans, inadvertently included the non-SLPP program-related costs.
The city claims that it discussed the error with Caltrans Local
Assistance once it caught the discrepancy.



City of Hanford

Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
State-Local Partnership Program

FINDING 2—
Unsupported
project costs

SCO’s Comment

The SCO reviewed the city’s response and has determined that the finding
remains unchanged and that the city’s accounting system did not properly
segregate project costs into separate projects and/or appropriate programs
(CMAQ and SLPP). The city’s expenditure audit trail, vendor payment
history, and revenue audit trail reports all showed that the city’s
accounting system treated projects EA No. 06 — 4C2834, Greenfield
Avenue Extension; and EA No. 06 — 4C2874L, 12™ Avenue Widening, as
one; therefore, the city failed to properly segregate the costs within its
accounting system.

Furthermore, when the initial reimbursement Invoice No. 1 that included
non-SLPP related costs for EA No. 06 — 4C2874L, 12" Avenue Widening
project was submitted for reimbursement, the discrepancy was not caught
until the second, final, invoice was submitted for reimbursement. The
discrepancy was caught by Caltrans, which made appropriate corrections
to the second invoice.

Neither the city nor the contractor was able to support the Proposition 1B
bond-funded project costs associated with the following Extra Work (EW)
reports for Contract Change Order (CCO) No. 1: EW No. 1 ($750), EW
No. 3 ($350), EW No. 4 (84,640), and EW No. 13 (87,398.42). The city
did not comply with Master Agreement No. 002168S, Article V, Section 3,
which urges the Administering Agency and its contractor(s) to: “maintain
and make available for inspection and audit all books, documents, papers,
accounting records, and other evidence.” Therefore, the total claimed costs
of $13,138.42 associated with CCO No. 1, which included costs for
projects EA No. 06 —4C2834, Greenfield Avenue Extension; and EA No.
06 — 4C2874L, 12™ Avenue Widening, are not allowed due to the lack of
supporting documentation and/or evidence.

Caltrans Construction Manual, Chapter 16.8 states:

...whenever the local agency is unable to produce requested data or
information, it shall be assumed by reviewing personnel the required
actions were either never performed or not properly recorded.

Recommendation

The city should maintain a complete evidence file (e.g., invoices, extra
work detail reports, timesheets, etc.) to support incurred project costs.

In addition, the city should refund the total overpayment, in the amount of
$13,138.42, to Caltrans’ accounting office as required by Master
Agreement No. 002168, Article IV, Section 19.

City’s Response

The city disagreed with the finding and provided additional records and
copies of the emails (Attachment) in lieu of support documentation. The
city claims that it was not made aware of the particular items in question
during the audit.

-10-


http:13,138.42
http:13,138.42
http:7,398.42

City of Hanford

Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
State-Local Partnership Program

FINDING 3—
Ineligible project
costs

SCO’s Comment

We reviewed the city’s response and determined that the finding remains
unchanged with one exception. Based on additional records (certitied
payroll) provided by the city for EA No. 06 — 4C2874L, 12" Avenue
Widening project, we reduced unallowable/unsupported costs from
$13,138.42 to $4,990. Of that amount, $1,198 is funded by the Proposition
1B Bond Fund and should be refunded to Caltrans” accounting office.

In addition, the city was made aware of the items in question throughout
the audit, during the fieldwork visits, and at the exit conference when the
audit team went over Finding 2 and its unsupported costs.

The city claimed unallowable costs for EA No. 06 — 4C2834, Greenfield
Avenue Extension project, in the amount of $52,329.81 under CCO No. 2.
California Transportation Commission (CTC) Financial Vote List for EA
No. 06 — 4C2834, Greenfield Avenue Extension project states:

The proposed project will extend Greenfield Avenue from Delta Street
to 12" Avenue and provide additional access to various developments in

the surrounding area including Hanford West High School and Hanford
Community Hospital.

The work was performed at 1064 Fitzgerald Lane in Hanford, which was
outside the original project scope. Therefore, the costs associated with
CCO No. 2 in the amount of $52,329.81 are not allowed.

The city claimed unallowable costs for EA No. 06 — 4C2874L, 12"
Avenue Widening project, in the amount of $4,691 under EW Report
No. 21. CTC Financial Vote List for EA No. 06 —4C2874L, 12 Avenue
Widening project states:

The proposed project will add additional travel lane capacity /2 lanes
each direction/, thereby reducing travel delays and associated
greenhouse gasses. Project will also improve safety by installing a raised
median to separate northbound and southbound traffic and to prohibit
left turn movements onto 12" Avenue from residences fronting the street.

The work claimed was performed for the First Lutheran Church located at
9075 12" Avenue in Hanford. Additionally, the work was an improvement
to church property and had no relation to the project and its scope. The
city invoiced the church for $3,500, was reimbursed, and then claimed
another reimbursement in the amount of $4,691 from the State. Therefore,
in addition to working outside the project scope, the city did not comply
with Master Agreement No. 002168S, Article IV, Section 19, which states:

Any PROJECT costs for which ADMINISTERING AGENCY has
received payment or credit that are determined by subsequent audit to be
unallowable under OMB Circular A-87, 48 CFR, Chapter 1, Part 31, 23
CFR Parts 140, 645 and 646 or 49 CFR, Part 18, are subject to repayment
by ADMINISTERING AGENCY to STATE.

-11-


http:52,329.81
http:52,329.81
http:13,138.42

City of Hanford

Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
State-Local Partnership Program

Therefore, the costs associated with EW Report No. 21, in the amount of
$4,691, are not allowed.

The city claimed unallowable costs for EA No. 06 — 4C2944L, 11"
Avenue Widening project in the amount of $14,578.50 under EW Reports
No. 4, No. 7 and No. 8. CTC Financial Vote List for the EA No.

06 — 4C2944L, 11" Avenue Widening project states:

The proposed project will add additional travel lane capacity (2 lanes
each direction), as well as bike route capacity, thereby reducing travel
delays and associated green house gases. The project will also improve
safety by installing a raised median to separate NB and SB traffic and
limit left turn movements onto 11" Avenue to street intersection
locations only.

The work claimed under EW No. 4 was for the water and sewer services
provided for the private property at 11723 11" Avenue in Hanford. The
city invoiced the owner for $6,164, was reimbursed, and then claimed
another reimbursement in the amount of $6,164 from the State. In addition,
the work claimed under EW No. 7 was for the AT&T underground conduit
conflict accommodation. The city invoiced the local business for
$3,752.50, was reimbursed, and then claimed another reimbursement in
the amount of $3,752.50 from the State. EW No. 8 was a continuation of
EW No. 7, and the claimed amount for EW No. 8 was $4,662. The work
performed outside the original project scope and all associated costs, in
the amount of $14,578.50 are not allowed.

Recommendation

The city should perform the work within the project scope and ensure that
it does not claim costs for which it has already received payment of credit.

In addition, the city should refund the total overpayment in the amount of
$71,599.31 back to Caltrans accounting office as required by Master
Agreement No. 002168, Article IV, Section 19.

City’s Response

The city acknowledged that the costs in question were for construction
work that was performed outside of the original project scope, and agrees
to reimburse $62,332.51, 88.53% of the total unallowable amount.

The city did not agree that all of the extra work, totaling $4,692.01, is
unallowable. The city argued that the extra work can be attributed to the
curb, gutter, and sidewalk construction necessary due to flooding. The city
believes that the unallowable amount should be only $3,500, of which
$3,095.58 (88.53% of $3,500, the state-funded share) should be
reimbursed.

2.


http:3,095.58
http:4,692.01
http:62,332.51
http:71,599.31
http:14,578.50
http:3,752.50
http:3,752.50
http:14,578.50

City of Hanford

Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
State-Local Partnership Program

SCO’s Comment

We reviewed the city’s response and has determined that the finding
remains unchanged.

As a result, $71,599.31 remains unallowable because costs claimed were
for work performed outside of the original project scope. Of this total,
$22,504 is funded by the Proposition 1B Bond Fund and should be
refunded to Caltrans’ accounting office.

483-


http:71,599.31

Audit Request No. P2535-0032, 0033, 0034
City of Hanford State-Local Partnership Program

Attachment—
Auditee’s Response to
Draft Audit Report




CITY OF HANFORD

Department of Public Work
Focused On Our Community 24/7
900 Stuth 10th Avenue » HANFORD, CA 93230-5234 + (559) 585-2550

March 17, 2016

State Controller’s Office - Division of Audits

State Agency Audits Bureau - Chief Andrew Finlayson
P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

MTr. Finlayson,

This letter provides comments, and Is in response to the State Controller's Office audit of the City of Hanford,
Department of Public Works financial management system relative to projects funded and reimbursed by
Proposition 1B bond funds during the audit period of July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2012, regarding the finding
this agency’s accounting system and internal controls being inadequate to accumulate and segregate
reasonable, allocable, and allowable project costs.

The city received State funding for three projects which were audited :

e Widening of 12" Ave. between Home Depot and Grangeville Blvd.-  SLPPCLO9-5091{038)
(Contractor Agee Construction)

o Extension of Greenfield Ave. from 12" Ave. to Della St. - SLPPCLO9-5091(039)
{Contractor Agee Construction) 2 '
e Installation of a Traffic Signal at Greenfield Ave. and 12" Ave. - CMAQ CML-5091(033)

(Contractor A-C Electric)

The audit states the following findings:

Finding No. 1: “The audit found that the City of Hanford accounting system did not properly segregate project
costs into different and/or appropriate programs (CMAQ and SLPP).”

1) During project design, and prior to advertising, the city requested and éat approval from Caltrans Local
Assistance to combine the two SLPP projects (12" Avenue Widening and Greenfield Extension) into one bid
package for construction. It was noted on the award letter to the State and there is reference to the
projects being combined. Caltrans further instructed that the City segregate the bid items into the two
separate projects for the reimbursement invoicing. The city complied and the line items spreadsheet for the
project segregated the costs for each project for invoicing and reimbursements. Additionally, the progress
payments to the contractor segregated the bid items into the separate projects, and the state invoicing for
reimbursements were made as entirely separate submittal requests to Caltrans.




2) The Initial relmbursement invoice #1 for the 12 Avenue Widening, SLPPCL09-5091(038),that was submitted
to Caltrans inadvertently included costs for the Traffic Signal Installation, CML-5091(033), CMAQ funded
profect on the involce. Upon the city making the discovery, we immediately discussed the error with
Caltrans Local Assistance and were directed to make the correction on Invoice #2. The correction was made
with the next Invoice #2, which was also the FINAL invoice, and the items were removed and the
reimbursement involcing was balanced.

Finding No. 2: “The city did not provide support documentation for the project costs associated with the
following Extra Work Change Orders (CCO#1): No. 1 ($750.00); No. 3 ($350.00); No.4 ($4,640.00); and No. 13
{$7,398.42). The total claimed costs of $13,138.42 are deemed “not allowed” due to the lack of supporting
documentation and or evidence.”

The noted change order (CCO1} items described below are:

* No. 1($750.00) - Temporary Striping due to SCE delays for poles not be!ng relocated. The project folder cost
proposal that was submitted and accepted by the city is attached. This work was required because SCE had
not completed their relocation work per the utility agreement and an additional phase of work was required
with temporary striping placed. (Attachment A}

*  No. 3 {5350.00) - Station 30+75, install monument well {city to provide monument well), Attached is an
email with the qubted price of $350.00 along with the construction procedure and specifications reference
that was provided to the contractor. The contract bid price for the 7 street monument wells per plan were
S5500.00 each. It was discovered that one monument well did not get noted on the plans, however there
was fess work required to install this monument well, so a price was requested from the contractor with the
proposal of $350.00. The amount was agreed to by the City for the price of $350.00. (Attachment B)

e No. 4 and No. 5 (53,740+5900.00 =54,640.00) - Statton 22+00 and 25+00, install 4-2" meter boxes for
existing 2” water services (4 @ 5935 each = $3740); Station 51+50, install 2-1" water meter boxes for
existing 1” water services (2 @ 5450 each = $900); combined total = $4,640.00. (PCO#S5). The change order
(PCO#5) is attached. Also, the work was requested with Addendum to sheets mermorandum issued
8/30/2010 which is attached for reference. (Attachment C)

»  No.13(57,398.42) - Saturday and Sunday work on profect at the request of the city. (See attached lump
sum cost estimate, with support documents and wage determinations). Based on the wage determination
rates and the requested time for workers for 8 hours both on Saturday and Sunday, and the lump sum cost

' proposal for 57,398.42 was accepted by the City. (Attachment.D)

The city was not made aware that these particular items were in question and has the attached support
documentation which was available at the time of the audit. These findings total $13,138.42, of which the
city believes are all allowable costs for State participation .

Finding No. 3: The city claimed $13,138.42 In unsupported costs (as noted In Finding No. 2), and $71,599.31 for
the cost incurred outside the original project scope. The total claimed unallowable cost is $84,737.73 per the
audit.



http:84,737.73
http:71,599.31
http:13,138.42
http:13,138.42
http:Attachment.DJ
http:7,398.42
http:4,640.00
http:4,640.00
http:3,740+$900.00
http:13,138.42
http:7,398.42
http:4,640.00

There wos $13,138.42 of claimed costs which the City has documentation supporting these costs
incurred, and has attached the documentation from the project files. — (see explanation above.)

The findings state that there was $71,599.31 outside of project scope.
($52,329.81 + $4,691.00 + = $71,599.31)

o (552,329.81) 12" Avenue Widening: There was 552,329.81 of costs incurred that were outside
of the original project scope. — The additional cost is associated with the construction of a
storm drain pipeline and outlet structure from Greenfield Avenue to the storm drain basin which
is located to the south of Greenfield and outside of the project area. The City failed to update
the environmental document to support the construction outside of the original project scope
area. The original contract documents required that 30” storm drain pipeline be installed on
Greenfield Avenue connecting into an existing 18” pipeline at Della Street where the storm
water would drain Into an existing city retention basin. During construction, unknown utilities
confiicts were encountered and It was determined that a storm drain lift station would be
required (designed and constructed) at an additional cost of 540,500.00 above the contract
amount. The connection to the existing storm drain pipeline at Della was a temporary solution

for the storm drain water, and the ultimate master plan was to construct a 36” gravity pipefine
at Greenfield and Fitzgerald to run the storm water south to the existing basin location, The
city was unable to obtain right of way or easements during the design stage, so the master
planned pipeline option was not possible at start of construction. During construction, the
property owner on Greenfield approached the city regarding developing his property into
multiple single family residential lots and agreed to provide an easement to the city for the
installation of the storm drain pipe. It was determined that the cost for a storm lift station
including plans and specifications, pump, electrical panel, floats, etc., including the additional
piping that would not be necessary with aiternate design incurred the project costs 564,26150.
The city received o proposal from the contractor to install the master planned pipe line from
Greenfield to the existing basin, including construction an outfall structure, for the amount
576,091.31. _ The city proceeded with the pipeline alternate, but did not update the
environmental document to include this scope of work. The State reimbursed the city for
88.53% of the costs, and the city received 546,327.58 for the change order. The City agrees
with the audit that this item was outside of the original project scope, and agrees that a
reimbursement for the 88.53% State funded share be reimbursed to the State in the amount
of $46,327.58. (Attachment E)

o ($4,691.00) There was a change order prepared in the amount of 54,692.01 for the
construction of two drain rock wells located at 9075 12% Avenue in the First Lutheran Church
parking lot are, which Findings No. 3 of the audit claims are unallowed. The construction of
curbs, gutters, and sidewalks across the property frontage affected the storm water runoff
patterns and caused additional flooding to occur in their parking lot area. There was no city
storm drainage system to collect drainage in this area, and it was determined that rock wells
would be required alleviate the flooding caused by the construction. Two rock filled drainage
well inlets were installed approximately 3’ behind the existing city right of way at the parking

3



http:4,692.01
http:4,691.00
http:46,327.58
http:46,327.58
http:76,091.31
http:40,500.00
http:52,329.81
http:52,329.81
http:71,599.31
http:4,691.00
http:52,329.81
http:71,599.31
http:13,138.42

lot entrances at the First Lutheran Church. It was estimated that the church provided
approximately 75% of the drainage to these Inlets, and the profect contributed the remaining
25%. Ashared cost ar(ang'ement was agreed on that First Lutheran Church would contribute
S$3500.00 to the cost of the inlets, and the city would contribute the remaining $1,192.01, On
1/6/2011, First Lutheran Church was Involced, and paid the city the amount of $3,500.00 for
their share In the drain inlets construction. With the State invoicing request, the City
Inadvertently submitted the full amount of $4,692.01 for reimbursement and the State paid
their contribution share of $4,153.84 (88.53%). As the flooding Issue was attributed to the
project curb, gutter, and sidewalk construction, the city believes that the costs incurred by the
rock wells construction are allowable costs, The amount that the city was responsible for and
should have claimed to the State for reimbursement was $1,192.01 ($4,692.01 - $3,500.00 =
$1,192.01). The State contribution to this share should have been $1,055.26. The City
therefore belfieves and agrees that the difference of the State contribution should be
reimbursed to the State in the amount of $4,153.84 - $1.055.26 = $3,098.58. {Attachment F)

o (514,578.50) The audit Finding determines that there were three unallowable, outside the
project scope, costs incurred on the 11" Avenue Widening Project from Hume Street to Houston
Street including:

1. $6,164.00 for water and sewer services located at 11723 11" Avenue;
2. ' 83,752.50 for AT&T conduit conflicts;
3. 54,662.00 additional work required for the AT&T conduit conflicts.

These items combined amount to the total cost of $14,578.50 which the State Audit Findings
determine to be unallowable.

1. The city agrees with the findings of the audit that the state contribution should be
reimbursed. (56,164.00 x 88.53% = $5,456.99) The city agrees with the findings of the
audit, This item was paid by AT&T. The state contribution paid towards the item was
53,752,50 x 88.53% = $3,322.09, which the city agrees to reimburse to the State.

2. The city agrees with the findings of the audit. This item was paid by AT&T. The state
contribution paid towards the item was 54,662.00 x 88.53% = $4,127.27.

Based on the information provided above, we believe that the reimbursement amount to the State for the three
projects being audited amounts to:

$46,327.58.
$ 3,098.58.
$5,456.99
$3,322.09

54,127.27
$62,332.51 - Total Reimbursement to the State for Findings 1, 2, and 3.



http:62,332.51
http:4,127.27
http:3,322.09
http:5,456.99
http:3,098.58
http:46,327.58
http:4,127.27
http:4,662.00
http:3,322.09
http:5,456.99
http:6,164.00
http:14,578.50
http:6,164.00
http:14,578.50
http:3.098.58
http:1.055.26
http:1,055.26
http:1,192.01
http:3,500.00
http:4,692.01
http:1,192.01
http:4,153.84
http:4,692.01
http:3,500.00
http:1,192.01

As noted in the audit findings, the primary issues that the city violated were 1) requesting reimbursement for
work outside the project scope; 2) not providing sufficient supporting documentation for change orders; and 3)
requesting reimbursement for items that were paid by others, Project engineer that was assigned to these
projects was relatively new with the State processes, and has since become much better with the construction
administration of all projects. Additionally, at the preliminary stages of the audits, Mike Giuliano, the Caltrans
Local Assistance Construction Oversight Engineer, met with city staff and provide training on change orders

" and the required documentation to support them. We discussed force accounts, lump sum agreements, and
balance of quantities cost changes, and the requirements for state funded projects. Additionally, Lisa Dock, PE,
Project Manager, was recommended for the Resident Engineering Academy training, and attended in early
March 2016. With this in depth training provided, the responsible Construction Manager/Resident Engineer is
much more informed for project compliance. The City of Hanford standards of practice have always been in line
with the Caltrans Master Agreement requirements, and appreciate the support that Caltrans Local Assistance
has provided throughout the project course.

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to respond to the findings of the audit for projects P2535-0032, 0033,
and 0034,

Sincerely,
GRIGINAL SIGKED BY:

Lisa Dock, PE
Deputy City Engineer




W LN PLTUEWVE, CREra

[

L ONSTRUCTION
Z_OFRPORATION

August 25, 2010

City of Hanford b D

Lisa Dock, P, E. \

500 South 10% Ave Dl

Hanford, CA 93230 O‘Q ‘b\ ’V\)

RE: 12" Ave Widening and Reconstruction ; ﬁ E '
PCO # 01 ~ Temp Striping Costs

Ms. Dack,

Hereln you will find our PCO # 01 as well as a brief explanation of the costs assoclated with this PCO.

PCO # 01 Is for the costs Agee Construction will make to perform temporary traffic striping. The temporary

striping Is due to the delayed Power Pcle Relocation by the Power Company,

PCO #:01 huwap sum price d5 —--—n—

5750

@ If you have any questions, please contact me at (559) 299-3290, Fxt 112,
Sincerely,

FRIGINAL SIGNED BY:
VANCENL M e
Agee Construction Corp.

ATOne rek- A

P.0. Box 629 »Clovls, CA 93613 » (559) 299-3290 » FAX (559) 299-3503 i
I




Py FA ' AN
. usalJ'nek *V - \{))C"H'Z&/

To: Vincent Martinez

Cc: Tal Eslick; Alan Dirlam; John Doyel
@ubjecl: Detour striping on 12th Avenue - additional cost approval
Vincent,

Per my conversation with Tal today, Agee Construction will need to place approximately 5000+ If of temporary striping
on 12" Avenue ta move the traffic to the east side of the street while constructing the west side. The original
construction plan was to use the existing striping and direct traffic thru the middle of the construction, but this
alternative is not feasible due to the existing power poles not being moved as anticipated.

The additional cost for the striping was quoted to me as 51500, and per Tal, Agee will pay for half of the cost
themselves, The Clty agrees to pay half of the cost for the additional striping due to SCE poles not being relocated in
time, for an additional increase of $750.

Please call if you have any questions. Thanks.

Lisa A. Dock, PE

Deputy City Engineer

City of Hanford

200 5. 10th Avenus

Hanford, CA 92230
(559)585-2555 fax (550)583-1520




o

I ONSTRUCTION
L ORPORATION

Qctaber §, 2010
City of Hanfayd
Lisa Dack, P, E.
800 South 10 Ave
Hanford, CA 93230

'RE: 12" Ave Widening and Reconstruction
PCO # D4 - Set Monument Well

Ms..Dock,

Herein you will find our PCO # 04, PCO # D4 Is for the installation of Monument Wall per Clity Standard GE-
14. The Installation of the Survey Bronze and the supply of the Monument Well will be provided by the City
of Hanford. .

PCQ 4 0% lump sum price is ~——-——mmm-—--— $35000

If you have any questions, please contact me at (559) 299-3290, Ext 112.

Sincerely,

CRIGINAL SIGNED BY:
Vincent martinez
Agee Construction Corp. -

AN ment &5

P.0. Box 629 =Clovis, CA 93613 » (559) 259-3200 « FAX (559) 299-3503 \1?-)




. Lisa Dock

From: Vincent Martinez [VincentM @ ageeconstruction.com)
&enl: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 12:48 PM
o lisa Dock
Subject: RE: Monument Well for 12th St
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Complated
Categories: Change Orders
Lisa,

The price will be 350,
I will send you a formal PCO later

Vincent Martinez
Ph 559 289 3290 xt 122
Cell 559 994 8775

Agee Construction

PO Box 629

Clovis, CA93613 e
From: Lisa Dock mailto:LDock@cl.hanford.ca.us

nt: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 11:56 AM
To: Vincent Martinez
Subject: RE: Monument Well for 12th St

Vincent,
The city will supply the monument well, Agee would set the monument in concrete per the city standard. Zumwalt
Hansen will come back after the monument is set and they will set the 2” marker tag.

Lisa A. Dock, PE

Deputy Gity Engineer

City of Hanford

Q00 &, 10th Avenue

Hanford, CA 93230
(BHOLBH-2655 fax (550)583-1520

From: Vincent Martinez 0: MG er st

Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 10:53 AM
To: Lisa Dock

Subject: Monument Well for 12th St

Lisa,
We had spoken about some pricing for additional work on 12" St and in those prices you were loaking for a price to
install a monument well per GE-14
22t understand you will supply the 2 Bronze Marker
“Will you also be supplying the Cast Iron Box and Lid?

AR ehment &

[ 2



mailto:VlncentM@ageeconstructlon.coml
mailto:rmailto:LDock@cl.hanford.ca.usl
mailto:VlncentM@ageeconstructlon.com

Lisa Dock

From: Lisa Dock

Sent: Tuesday, Oclober 12, 2010 5:24 PM
To: Vincent Martinez'

Cc: 'Tal Eslick’; ‘Alan Dirlam’

Subject: RE: Monument Well for 12th St
Vincent,

To clarify the below stated:

Agee will set the monument well per standard GE-14, The well is provided by the City.
The pipe and brass disk inside the monument well will also be set by Agee. The city will provide the 2” brass disk. Once

the monument well, pipe, and brass disk are set by Agee, the surveyor wlll come out and put a punch tag on the disk.
Please make sure this Is included in your price stated.

ALSO-

We need to have Agee install the pipe and disk In the 2 monuments on 11" Avenue. You have already installed the
monument wells, but | need you to also set the pipe and brass disk. Once this Is completed, the surveyor will come out
and do a punch tag on the disk. Again, the city wil! provide the brass disk for Agee to set.

Lisa A. Dock, PE

Deputy City Engineer

City of Hanford

900 S. 10th Avenue

Hanford, CA 93230
(559)685-2555 fax (559)583-1529

From: Vl;ment Martinez [mailto:VincentM@ageeconstruction.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 12:48 PM
To: Lisa Dock

Subject: RE: Monument Well for 12th St

Lisa, .
The price will be 350.
| will send you a formal PCC later

Vincent Martinez
Ph 559 299 3290 xt 122
Cell 559 994 8775

Agee Construction
PO Box 629
Clovis, CA 93613
From: Lisa Dock : ;
Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 11:56 AM

Attachment B



mailto:mallto:LPock@d.hanford.ca.ysJ
mailto:fmailto:VlncentM@ageeconstructlon.com

To: Vincent Martinez
Subject: RE: Monument Well for 12th St

Vincent,
The city will supply the menument well. Agee would set the monument in concrete per the city standard. Zumwalt
Hansen will come back after the monument is set and they will set the 2" marker tag.

Lisa A. Dock, PE

Deputy City Enginser

City of Hanford

900 S. 10th Avenue

Hanford, CA 93230
(659)5686-2655 fax (569)583-1529

From: Vincent Martinez flto:

Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 10:53 AM
To: Lisa Dock

Subject: Monument Well for 12th St

Lisa,

We had spoken about some pricing for additional work on 12™ 5t and In those prices you were looking for a price to
install a monument well per GE-14

1 understand you will supply the 2” Bronze Marker

Will you also be supplying the Cast Iron Box and Lid?

Vincent Martinez
Ph 559 299 3290 xt 122
Cell 559 994 8775

Agee Construction
PO Box 629
Clovis, CA 93613

Attachment B




L ONSTRUCTION

£= ORPORATION
October 5, 2010 M{b
City of Hanford OJQ
Lisa Dock, P. E.
900 South 10% Ave 9]
Hanford, CA 83230 B (A

RE: 12" Ave Widening and Reconstruction
PCO # 05 — Add to lines Indicated as caps on plans

Ms. Dock,

1. PCO # 05 Is for the installation and supply of adding an Angle Meter Stop, Polyplpe (10ft max),
Melerbox w Reading Lid to {2) each 1" lines that are Indicated to end with a cap. Work to e done i 4’
per Clty's Standard Plan WA-11. Work does not Include the supply of meter or radio read,
2 Each @ § 450 —-——-mmrmmmmmmmme $900 L7

2. PCO # 05 Is for the installation and supply of adding an Angle Meter Stop, Polypipe (10ft max),
Meterbox w Reading Lid to (2) each 2" lines that are Indicated to end with a cap, Wark to be done 'l L
per City's Standard Plan WA-14, Work does yt Include the supply of meter, strainer or radlo read, ¥+ o
4 Each @ $ 935 —- e $3,740

If you have any questions, please contact me at (559) 299-3290, Ext 112,

Sincerely, a
: “i2
ORIGINAL St gy, 7 S0 AL 3/20/10
Vincent martnez
Agee Construction Corp.

L Wrk g Coup ConRt e ﬁwﬂ ; %wd 0 mialf}gt “b()}c’atff'rt
o WOUC Pggmeol kD PREVIAL Lo bok. ot WHe,
Prioon (ﬁbau}rm g oTw-Te GELAKRG
PUnt own Wk, mekisn, ad B ) penng e
10 ﬁﬁ% Weett,

AttuhmgntC

Ly
P.0. Box 629 «Clovis, CA 53613 » (559) 209-3200 « FAX (550) 209-3503 | ,4* ‘(? \, I




A_ddendum

To: Agea Construclion

From: Lisa Dock

CC: Gus Compton, Inspector

Date:  8/30/2010

Re:  Addendums to Improvement Plans for 12" Avenue Widening, from Home Depot to Grangeville

Addendums to sheet no. at approximate stations:

Sheets 4-10:
+ The existing 3" gas maln shown on plans to be behind the west side curb was found to be
approximately &' off the face of curb, and in the street.

Sheet4:
« Station 9+26, AL: Plug 36" SD at manhole

Sheet 5
e Slation 14430, Lt.: Change “R&R Water Service, F&| Meter” to “Install 1" water service and box,
@ no meter” (The existing service was not found.) (WA-11)
« Station 14480+/-, LL.: Install water service (17) with box, no meter (WA-11)
« Station 14400, At Install 8 blow off assembly at end of 8" water pipe (no cap) (WA-26)

= Station 14400, Rt: Install 2-2" water services and boxes, (no meter) (WA-14)

« Station 17400, Lt.: Install 4" SS lateral to Parcel 1 (PM 10-82) on Liberly Street. Locate lateral
90" west of end of curb retum. (SS-23)

« Station 19400, Rt Install 8" blow off assembly at end of 8" water pipe (no cap) (WA-26)

Shest 6:

Station 22+00, Rt.: Install 8" blow off assembly at end of 6" water pipe (no cap) (WA-26)

Station 22+00, Rt.: Install 2-2” meter boxes (no meters), {na cap) (WA-14)

Station 25+00, Rt Install 6” blow off assembly at end of 6” water pipe (no cap) (WA-26)

Station 25+00, AL: Install 2-2" meter boxes (no meters), (no cap) (WA-14)

Station 25405, Bt.. move the 6" S lateral to connect to the manhole, Inv. 230.47 at $=0.0050.
Invert at pipe end = 230,55, plug pipe

* & * @

Sheet 7: 4
Station 30+75: Install monument well at intersection of 12" @ Greenfield. (Zumwalt to survey
location, Zumwalt to set tag in wel) The city will provide the monument well. (GE-14)

+ Stafion 30+75, Rt: Replace segment pieca of 10" S along with the other pipe. Change R&R
87 If of 10"SS to be R&R 102 If of 10” SS.

s Station 30+00, Rt: move the proposed 4" SS lateral from 12" Avenue to be on Greenfield
Avenue (to allow connaction to seplic at back of house) Approximately 10 behind house.

« Station 30410, Lt., and Station 31440, Lt.: Change calch basins to be Caltrans Type GO drop
inlets. This will resolve the conflict with the 4-4” AT&T cohduits, and they will not need to be

Aiaohmend(C.




ralocated. The 3" gas main was found to be &' off face of curb, and in the street (ho conflict)
(see altached detail)

Shesl 8:
« Station 34400, L1.: Coordinate with Lennar Homes to install 4" water service

Sheet 9:
« Glenn Avenue transition should be reduced to 3"AC/6"CTB saction

Sheet 10:
» Station 51450, AL Install 2-1" water meter boxes (no meters) at pipe ends. {no caps) (WA-11)
« Statlon 46+35, Lt.: Install rip rap around outlat In swale (6" deep, 2.5' around outlet)
« Station 46435, Lt.: Change catch basin to a Callrans Type GO drop inlet. This will resolve the
conffict with the 4-4" AT&T conduits, and they wilt not need to be relocated. The 3' gas main
was found to be 6" off face of curb, and in the strest (no conflict) (see atlached detail)

Sheet 11:

+ _Intersection transitions requires additional grinding and overlay o provide a smooth transition,
Grind and overlay ‘a minimum of 2" of existing AC and change the curb grades and slope
direction al median and curb and gutter. There will be no median curb cuts. (see attached
exhibit)

Sheet 13:
+ Pleasant Way section should be 3"AC/8"CTB
« Sfation 13410, 1t: 1se 8 Cross for water conneotion instead of Tee, salvage existing tee.
I(OvsAtal;g; water valve on east leg. Verlfy and install 2-8” water valves on west and south legs

Sheet 14:
+ Statlon 16480, Lt.: Install City Std. fire hydrant per City Std. WA-20.
« Fitzgerald Street section should be 3"AC/6"CTB

® Page 2

Attachmart (|



@

oSt

veor guiter

.’L}r Borter

"5 i~ Foce ongla 5ee Anchor Detalt 3 on S1a Pian D74

For curb batvar shd curb nelght cee Toblw B

fiowtine ceorecelon |,

3 g Sk TR

bl N
ap V3
g ba® x 3w AN

® ¥ @ Holes requireg
enly with +roeh rock

GRATE FRAME FOR TYPE GDO INLET

Trosh resk o
be uzed ar pump
instaliotions onty

curt batte- ond
TE holgtr set Toble B

Tiowling depressicn

.1" Hox In shoulde~ josotion

Ny .
SECTION axk N ke
T TR
i LR X TN ;
{
% W Ry
;o
‘ =
%" Min @ 2 z‘") L3 X 3w AT x 3-alfy
o3 required X
TRASH RACK
[For usw ¥ith pums iAxtolleriont
TABLE A .
' CONCRETE OUANTITES
1 HeS— 0" 10 6§~0" 156 T e
i AT ICHAL. oo
iw-: Hu3'e0" [ Peg
H gt & P
T 6,745 T.505
fﬁi’ 52 6.322 T4%6

1 Teaie besed on 8" fidoe siab, no ceouct lop
i.mg righest

for P‘M Spenings, onhc curt: TYPe

ogjustrems ore o be

mOOE
bacouse of pips opanings, dlﬂcrin‘ floor
*ypeo.

! oiternatives o different corb

qum Itlss

at-3

At-8

I
Typa & Dike 5 I 8.

T3 o 0 CF DX it BT 0 G eI

NOTES:

3

2.
3.

1z,
3.

15.

5.

K" is ira differsnce it etevcrion DeTvedn the Sutles

pips Tiow tine ond the mormof guTrer prooe (ine undeprossec.
Far *T" wall 4nickness. Sz Tzble & e
Bl reinforelng not Fequireg when THT la 80" or je3a oo
1he oc vid:h or lecgth i3 7°-0" or less.

2nel: be rainforces with

isor io Inside of Sox

Faiig omld‘lag -rmo- imi
52 3 18%2 centers ol 13
um—.n otharwise ne-n
4+ botven reinforting mov required. Se Siswcoro Slon

D'M;C for piterncrive reinforced bo*vom.
Seps - Home Feduired where W ia less ton 2-8"
Wrare W 15 2°-6" or core, install steps with -
-:—n rung 1°-0" coove the floor o highest rung

not mere Thon E° below top of inleT. The
3lsdorce betwaen srept 85G1: NOT exceed 1-07 ond
snci: Be unifarm e tengtn of tre yall
Ploce 3Teps in the wall yitrout on u:-mng- 54

irsarss noy be

subsTiTuTec
irserts snoil eesply ltn
Ses Stonoors

regulremente.

]

+re bor Sre
Secte lncustricl Scfevy
Plon DY4C for sTep ocevoile.

Man gnovn on the project plans, ploce o 54 proin
o orotection bor norizontolliy ocross ~he
Gpaning ond bend boek 4~ irte tha TnieT watl on each 81
Plpefs! cor ba piocee in ony wall,

Curb saction shoti match oojocan curh.

Bosin Tloors shoil rove wood frowe: firish onc snail
slops Toward 1he ouTiet pipe C& BnOwT.

. Golvanizing - Ses Stonderg Soecifications or Specicl

Provisions.

1. Sec Stoncord Pion 077A ond J778 for srove om0

l:w Cetalls ang welghrs of miszeiiorecus Iran ernd

Stesl.

Ses Sicncore Plon 0782 for gutter Oeoression oeiglis.

Full penetrotion Butt weigs =0y te 3u5stitured for

the Filler wsids on all anchors,

S+ondore sQUCTW, PIXDZON, TOUNS O BCVivol

onchors mdy be suortiTutad for Tha Fight n-a'- odks
©n The cnchors shown on #nig pen.

Cost-in-ploge of precast glrernctive [s sationo! with

cent Seo Stondore Speciticotions.

Caat-ln=picos inte
ing the

STATE OF CALFIRNA
DEPARTUENT §F TRUNEPLRTATON

DRAINAGE INLETS
%3 SCALE

iengin of vhe

ce.

10 be formed 3esund Qli pipes/aiibs
cencrete poured i one ot

D748

L0 NV1d JUVYAONVLE 900¢



http:14.~rOsquer"e,~~Oll"~-..ot
http:oti--:.1e
http:a,.,...nc
http:bcrt�-:.1d

CcoLp JDIN'E-:

8

r'-——-——i’——-——*- ENTER D I

g o
o e e
END CURB RETURM~—.__ 5 : 4
COLD JOINT e
i g
e £ 1 :
e == CURB AND GUTTER

TYPE GO DRAINAGE INLET
INSTALLED AT CURB RETURN

S-COLD JOINT

\STANDARD TYPE GO

DRAINAGE INLET

-——_—-——l'/CENTER D. I

sevien | NN
% \ CURB AND GUTTER

T

TYPE GO DRAINAGE INLET
INSTALLED MID~BLOCK

COLD JOINT

\\STANDARD TYPE GO

DRAINAGE INLET

A
R.C.E. 50022

3/3/08

L IDESIGN & IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS

CITY OF VISALIA

DETAILS

MISCEL[ANEOUS DRAINAGE INLET [ REVSo

8/21/07 D—8

ot




HEL D

S

x.

3 i<
T
) A8

'/;,

. i

b :
‘:;,‘_\\‘ 2 PAYRE A -

—~FE>—
b ;;.#(

«T——aﬁ:

>_h_.-..-—\—[@‘_>
1
—

o Moo

£ \ ¥
2ezm850he, |
> op B

PAVING LEGEND..
o, T
R e B e
.. rany AL /ST CEMENT
SWa !mﬂm s&tl‘. 2 ‘




I/ ONSTRUCTION
£ ORPORATION

November 18, 2010

Clty of Hanford
Lisa Dock, P. E.
900 South 10" Ave
Hanford, CA 93230

RE: 12" Ave Widenlng and Reconstruction
PCO # 16 — Haydon Weekend Work

Ms. Dock,
Included in this PCO # 16 Is the emall correspondence between Agee Canstruction and the City of
Hanford in which the Clty agrees to lLzay for the additional cost for Haydon Construction to work on
Saturday Nov 6% and Sunday Nov 7",

Agee Construction agress to walve any markup on this Change Order request and in return the City of
Hanford would pay Inspector's overtime and double time as well as Testing Lab's overtime work.

Price $7,398,42

If you have any questions, please contact me at (555) 299-3250, Ext 122.
Sincetely,
ORIGINAL SIGKED BY:

Vincent Martinez
Agee Construction Corp,

Attachment D

P.O. Box 629 »Clovis, CA 93613 » (559) 299-3290 » FAX (559) 299-3503



http:Price-----�-�--�---$7,398.42

Vincent Martinez

From: John Doyel [Jdoyel@el.hanford.ca.us]

Sent: Thursday, November 04, 2010 12:40 PM

To; Vincent Martinez

Subject: RE: Seturday and Sunday time for Haydon Const
Categorles: 10-05 12th St

It is authorized. I think this will help a lot.

alnathar Dayed

City of Hanford
Deputy Public Warks Director
900 8, 10th Avenue

Hanford, CA 93230
559-585-2571

From: Vincent Martinez [malito:VincentM@ageacaonstruction.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 04, 2010 12:40 PM

To: John Doyel; Alan Dirtam; Lisa Dock; taleatwork@aol.com
Subject: RE: Saturday and Sunday Hime for Haydon Const

John,
We will not charge markup If the City pays for the Inspector QT.

Vincent Martinez
Ph 559 299 3290 xt 122
Cell 559 994 8775

Agee Construction
PD Box 629
Clovis, CA 93613

From: John Doyel [maifto:jdoyel@cl.hanford.ca.us]

Sent: Thursday, November 04, 2010 12:22 PM

To: Vincent Martinez; taleatwork@aol.com; Lisa Dock; Alan Dirlam
Subject: RE; Saturday and Sunday Yme for Haydon Const

What will be your matkup on this? We will provide an inspector, but we WI!I have to check on the compaction
testing. We may not be able to test until Monday.

atnathan Doyel

City of Hanford

Deputy Public Works Director
900 8, 10th Avenue

Hanford, CA 93230
559-585-2571

: Attachment D



mailto:talealWork@aol.com
mailto:maUto:jdoyel@d.hanford.ca.us
mailto:talealWork@aol.com
mailto:mallto:VJncentM@ageeconstructlon.com
mailto:Odoyel@cl.hanford.ca.us

. From: Vincent Martinez [mallto:VincentM@ageeconstruction.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 04, 2010 12:20 PM

To: John Doyel; taleatwork@aol.com; Lisa Dock; Alan Dirflam
Subject: Saturday and Sunday time for Haydon Const

lohn,
Attached is the Information requested:

Haydon Const currently has a crew of 16
Additional cost for Saturday Crew for 8 hours would be 1358.09 + 1108.05 = 2466,14

Additional cost for Sunday Crew for 8 hours would be 2716,18 + 2216.10 = 4932,28

Vincent Marilnez
Ph 559 299 3290 xt 122
Cell 559 994 B775

Agee Construction
PO Box 629
Clovis, CA 93613

: Attachment D



http:1358.09+1108.05
mailto:taleatwork@aol.com
mailto:mallto:VlncentM@ageeconstructlon.com

GENERAL PREVAILING WAGE.DETERMINAT\ON MADE BY THE DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE PART 7, CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE 2, BECTIONS 1770, 1773 AND 1773.1

FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDING, HIGHWAY, HEAVY CONSTRUCTION AND DREDGING PROJECTS

CRAFT: # OPERATING ENGINEER (BUILDING CONSTRUCTION)'

DETERMINATION: NC-23-63-1-2008-1A

IBBUE DATE: August 22, 2003

EXPIRATION DATE OF DETERMINATION: June 30, 2010 Effective unlll suparseded by a new determinalion lesusd by the Direclor of Induslrial Relations,

Caontact the Divislon of Labor Stalislies and Research al (415) 703-4774 for the new rales after 10 days (rom [he dale, if no Is lasued,

LOCALITY: Al |ocalities within Alpine, Amador, Butle, Calaveras, Colusa, Del Norle, El Domado, Fresno, Glenn, Humboldl, Kings, Loke, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Mendocina,
Marced, Modoa, Monterey, Napa, Navada, Placer, Plumes, Sacramenlo, San Benlto, Ssn Jonauin, Ssnia Cruz, Shasts, Slera, Sisklyou, Scnoma, Stanislaus, Sulter, Tehama, Trinlty,
Tu'are, Tuclumne, Yolo, and Yuba counties. 3

— EmoloverPovments —Simicht-Tige . Ovarlime Houriy Rals
Classfication Baslo Honlh  Pension Vacstion Tralalng Other  Hours? Tola! Daity/ Sunday and
(Jownayperson) Hourly and and Paymenls Hourly Saturday® Hofiday
Rals Wallara Holiday* Rale 14R% 2%

Clagsificallon Group®

Aeai® Amn2 Areat® Ama2 Amai® AnsZF Amat® AmaZ
Group 1 $36.36 $38.35 51007 $7TO0 §360 5062  $0.73 8 $68.370 $60.370 $76.546 $70.545 594,720 $96.720
Group 2 §3490 5$36.60 S$1007 §7.00 $360 $0.62  §073 8 $56.020 $58.920 $74.370 $77.370 $91.820 $95.820
Group 3 §3360 S350 - $1007 $7.00 4360 8082  §073 8 §55520 $57.620 $T2.270 §76270 $80.020 $83.020
Group 4 $3247  $3447 $1007 $7.00 $380 $052  $0.73 8 $54.190 $56.180 $70.276 $73.275 $86.360 $90.360
Group 6 $3086 $3288 $10.07 S7T.00 $360  $052 3073 8 §52.080 $54.880 $80.480 $71.460 $83.840 §67.840
Group 8 $2080 $31.69 $1007 $7.00 360  $082  $0.73 8 $51.710 $63.710 $86.555 $60.555 $81.400 385400
Group 7 $2860 $30:60 31007 $7.00 $360 S082  $073 3 $50.620 85216820 $64.620 §67.020 §70:220 $83:220
Group B $2752 32952 $007 §T00  $3B0 5062 8073 B $40.540 S5).54D $0S.300 366300 S$7T7.06D $8Y.060
Group B-A 52640 S27.40 $1007 §7.00 5330 §062  $073 8 $47.420 $49.420 360.120 $83.120 $72.820 $76.820
Group 1-A $37.20 $3020 41007 $7.00 $380 $082  $0.73 8 $50.220 $81.220 $77.820 $80.820 $98.420 $100.420
Truck Crano Assistant to Enginear  $30.54  $3264  $10.07 §7.00 $380 §062  $0.73 B $52.560 §54.560 $67.830 $70.830 $83.100 347.100
Aselstant lo Englnesr $28.97  $3097  $1007 §7.00 $380  §0.62  $0.73 8 §50.390 $52.000 $64.576 $87.676 $78.760 382.780
Group 2-A 33561 $37.51 $1007 4700 8380 S0s2  $0.43 8 $57.530 $50.530 §76.285 §78.285 $83.040 $97.040
Truok Crane Assistont lo Enginesr  $30.30  $32.30  $10.07 §7.00 §380 S062  $0.73 8 §52.020 S$54.320 $6TATO0 $704T0 $A2.620 $86.620
Assistant to Enginesr §28.16 $30.16  §1007 47.00 $350 §082 5073 8 $50.470 $52.470 $64.245 $87.245 $78.320 $62.320
Group 3-A §33.87 $36.87 $1007 $72.00 3380 §062 5073 8 $55.800 $§57.800 $72.626 $75.825 $80.760 $93.760
Truck Crane Assisient lo Enginoer  $30.08  $32.08  $1007 §7.00 $380  $062 3073 8 $52080 $54.080 $67.110 $70.110 $82.140 386,140
Hydraulle $2000 $3188  $1007 $7.00 $380  $082 3073 8 $51.710 $50.710 $00.856 560,665 $81.400 $865400
Assistant fo Enginasr $27.90 $2090 §1007 $72.00 %360  §082 4073 8 $48.920 $51.920 $63.870 $86.870 $77.820 $81.820
Group 4-A $3096 $3206 $1007 $7.00 $380 $082  $073 8 $52.080 $54,980 $83460 §71.460 $83.040 §87.940
#Indicates an spprenticenble craflt. Effective aa of July 1, 2008, he lssuance and of tha p ling wags waga rales have been
reansignad by tho Department of Indusirial Relalions from the Division of Labor Stalisics and o the Division of To obtakn any

schadulasfapprantica wage rales, please contact fhe Division of Apprenticeship Standards of refer o the Divislon of Apprenticeship Slandards' webslle al

" For classificafions wilhin each group, ses pages 38840,

* AREA 1- Bulls, Merced, Napa, Secramanio, San Beniio, San Joaquin, Santa Cruz, Stanisiaus, Sutler, Yolo and Yuba counlies; and porfions of Alpine, Amador, Celaveras, Colusa,
El Dorado, Frasno, Glenn, Humbeldl, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Meripoza, Mendocino, Monterey, Nevada, Placer, Plumas, Shasta, Sies, Siskiyou, Scnoma, Tehama, Tulare,
Tuolumne and Trinity countles.

® AREA 2 - Dal Norts and Modoo, and portlons of Alpine, Amador, Calavarss, Colusa, El Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Humboldt, Kings, Lake, Lassan, Madors, Mariposa, Mendocino,
Mon'toray, Nevada, Placer, Plumas, Shasta, Slemra, Siskiyou, Soncma, Tehama, Tulare, Tuclumne and Trinlly counties., (Porlions of counties faling In each area detalled on page 41).

. Salurday In the same work weak may be worked al slraight-ima if a job k& shut down during the nomial work waek due to Inclament weather.

" ® Ineludes an amount for supplemental dues.

'fummnummmammmrmm The Heavy and Highway delerminalion Is applicable for &R work $200,001 and above. Where thero s a published or adverllsed
esfimale of the construction costa for a project, such estimale shall delermina "the tolal base bid projoct valus,* for purposcs of ihe two hundred thousand ($200,000) thresheld.

9 Whan three shifls are employed for five () of mora consacutive days, seven and one-haif (7 1/2) consseulive hours (exciusive of meal perlod), shall constituts s day of work,
for which eight (8) imes the straight Eme hourly rale shall be paid at the non-shift wage rale for the second shift. The thid shift shall be saven (7) hours of woik for eighl (8) hours
«of pay &t the non-shifl wage rate.

NOTE:; For Special Single and Second Shift rates, pleasa see page 40C.

RECOGNIZED HOLIDAYS: Holidays upon which Ihnwrmrd prevaliing noufhrvmg- rate for Hollday work shall ba pald, shall be all holldays In ihe colleclive bargaining agresment,
-applicable o tho particular oraft, of lype of worker the projedt, which is on fila with the Director of Industrial Relations. i the prevalling rate Is not based
mnmlwuvd;hnuammla.NwmwmmmmmlwmmmaﬁmmmMmﬁ?WoflmGommMcude ‘You may oblain the holiday
provislons for the current delemminations on tha Inlernal al hitp:/www.dir.ca.gov/DLSR/PWD, Holiday for currenl or sup lons may be oblainad by
conlaoting the Prevalling Wage Unll al (415) T03-4774.

TRAVEL ANDIOR SUBSISTENCE PAYMENT: in accordance with Labor Code Secllons 1773.1 and 17739, contractors shall maka travel andior subsistenca payments lo each worker
fo axacula the work. You may obtaln the travel andior subsislance provisions for tha cument on tha Inlamet at hitp:(h .dir.ca.gov/DLSRIPWD, Travel andior
substslenca requirements for current or superseded dalemiinations may be oblained by contaciing he Pravalling Wage Un't al (416) 7034774,

40A

Attachment D



http:llwww.clr.c::a.QCWIDLSRIPWD
http:W.non�hilw.ga
http:page.a3Q0..40
http:Sl.00.ds
http:6.4.LlllliJl:D.DI
http:tcuntl.eL
http:Slanllllei.aa
http:NC-2J.<l3.1�2000.IA

GENERAL PREVAILING WAGE DETERN&INATION MADE BY THE DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
PURSUANT TO CALIFORMIA LABOR CODE PART 7, CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE 2, SECTIONS 1770, 1773 AND 1773.1

FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDING, HIGHWAY, HEAVY CONSTRUCTION AND DREDGING PROJECTS

CRAFT: # OPERATING ENGINEER (BUILDING CGNSTRUGTION)'
(SPECIAL SINGLE AND BECOND SHIFT)

DETERMINATION: NC-23-83-1-2000-1A

198UE DATE: Augus! 22, 2009 -
EXPIRATION DATE OF DETERMINATION: Juna 30, 2010 Effactive unill superseded by a new delermination lssued by Ihe Diractor of Incustrial Relallons.

Contact the Division of Labor Statistics and Research al (415) 703-4774 for the new rales aflor 10 days from th dats; If no s lasuod.

LOCALITY: Al locafilles within Alpina, Amador, Butla, Calaveras, Cofusa, Dal Narte, E) Dorado, Fresno, Glann, Humbold!, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Mendocino,
Mercad, Modoc, Manlerey, Napa, Novads, Placer, Plumas, Sacramento, San Banllo, San Joaquin, Sanla Cruz, Shasls, Siers, Siskiyou, Sonome, Stanislaus, Suller, Tehama, Trinity,
Tulavs, Tuokimna, Yolo, and Yuba counties.

——EmploverPavmenls —StralghtTimo —Overimo Hourly Rale
Classification Basio Healh Pension Vaocsion Training Olher  Hours Tolal Daily/ Sunday and
(Joumeyporson) Hourly and and Payments Hourly Salurday’ Hollday
Rate Wallare Hoilday* Rato 115X 2X

Classificalion Group®

: Area1®  Area 2 Acat® AmaZ? Awent® Ares2 Areai’ AwaZ
Group 1 34050 84250 41007 4700 $380 $062 8073 8 §62520 $84.620 $82770 385770 $103.020 $107.020
Group 2 $38.88 $40.86 $70.07 $7.00. §360 5062  S0.73 8  §60820 $82.68D $80.310 $63.310 $99.740 3103740
Group 3 $37.00 $39.30 $1007 $T.00 3360 5062 $0.73 6 §69.320 01320 $77.970 $80.070 $96.620 §100.620
Group 4 §3578 %3776 $1007 $7.00 8360  §0.62  $0.73 (] §57.800 $60.800 $75890 $78.690 $93.580 $97.580
Group § $3443  $3643 81007 $7.00 $360  $082 8073 B 856450 $58.450 $73665 $76.885 $90.880 $04.880
Croup B 39290 49489 $1007 3700 3380 062 5078 ] §55010 $57.010 371505 374605 $EB:0OD $B2DOO
Group ¥ $31.78  $3378 31007 $7.00  §36D  §082  §0.78 8 $53800 $55.600 $60:690 $72.600 385580 $88.580
Group 8 §30.67 83257 §10.07 $7.00 Y380 5062  §0.73 8 852680 $64.590 S67.876 $70.876 $83.160 $87.160
Group 8-A §26.18  $30.18 $10.07 §7.00 4360 3062  §0.73 8 §50200 $52.200 $64.200 $67.290 $78.3080 $82.380
Group 1-A $4148 84346 31007 $7.00 $380  $062 8073 8 $53.480 $85.480 - $84.210 $87.210 $104.940 $108.940
Truck Crane Assletant to Englnoer  $33.07  $3597  $1007  $7.00 $360 $062 8073 8 §55.980 §67.990 $72.075 $75.976 $80.080 $03.860
Assistant lo Englnesr $31.81 83351 $10.07 §700 4360  §062  §0.79 8 §53630 $55530 $80.205 S$72.286 $86.040 $88.040
Group 2-A $59.56 $41.55 $1007 ST.00  $aB0 8002  $073 8 $61670 $63.670 $81.345 $84.345 $101.120 $105.120
Trugk Crana Assistant lo Englneer  $33.70  §3570 $1007 $7.00 $360 §062 %073 8 §56.720 $67.720 §72670 S$7B670 §80.420 $03.420
Assistant to Enginesr $3127  $3327  $1007 §7.00 $360 062 $073 B $563200 $65.200 $6B626 §71.026 $84.560 $88.560
Group 3-A . $97.60 §39.88 §1007 S$7.00 $360 $062 073 B 859710 $61.710 $78.855 $81.555 $87.400 $101.400
Truck Crane Assislant lo Englnesr  $3343 83543 $1007  $7.00 $360 3062  $0.73 8 355450 $57.450 $72185 $75.185 $80.880 $92.880
Hydrautic §3250  §34.90  §1007 $7.00 §360 $062  $0.73 B §55.010 $57.010 $71.505 $74.505 $88.000 $02.000
Asslstan! to Engineer $30.89 $3299 §1007 §7.00 §360  $062  §0.73 8 553010 $55.010 $68.505 $71.605 $84.000 $88.000
Group 4-A $3443  $3643 $1007 $7.00 §360 %082  S073 B $56450 $58.450 §72.885 $76.665 $20.880 $94.880
# Indicales an apprenlicosble creff. EHeclive as of July 1, 2008, W tion, lssuance and 1 the p Vg wage appi waga rates have beel
reassigned by he Deparimant of Indusirial Refatfons from the Divislon of Labor Stalistics and Ressarch 1o the Division of To oblein any

schedules/appreniica wage reiss, pisase conlact the Division of Appreniiceship Standards or refer o the mudwmupswm.q

hilip:/hewwr.dir.ca.gavidasidas.himi.

# For classifications willin sach group, too pages 308-40.

© AREA 1- Bulte, Meroad, Napa, Sacamonta, San Benilo, San Joaquin, Sania Cruz, Slanisfaus, Sulter, Yolo and Yuba counlles; and portions of Alpine, Amadr, Golusa,
El Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Humboldl, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madara, Mariposa, Mendocino, Monlercy, Nevada, Piacar, Plumas, Shasta, Siera, Sisklyou, Soncma, Tehama, Tulare,
Tuolumne and Trinky counties.
“ AREA 2 - Del Morle and Modoc, and portlons of Alpine, Amador, Calaveras, Colusa, Bl Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Humbaldt, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Maders, Maripoan, Mendocino,
Mnnlalav, Novada, Placer, Plumas, Shasla, Slerra, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne and Trinfly counies. (Portions of counlles falling in each area detalled on page 41).
Saimmymu-ammmmuwamwmummnummwwummmuwmmmm

* Indudes an amounl for supplemental dues.

! For lotal base bid project valus of $200,000 or below only. The Hoavy and Highway detarmination s applicable for all work $200,001 and above. Where there Is a published or advertissd
astimale of Ihe conslruclion costs for a project, such ealimato sha!l determine “Iha tote) base bld project value,” for purposcs of the two hundred thousand ($200,000) threshold.

RECOGMZED HOLIDAYS: Holldays upon which the general provailing houdy wage rale for Holfiday work shall be paid, shal ba all holidays In ha collective bargalning agreement,
appicable 1o tha partioular erafl, classification, or iype of worker smployed on the project, which is on file with the Director of Industre! Relallons, If the provalling rate ls no! besed
mewlmiwely heruﬂnld rate, the holidays upon which the provaliing rate shall be pald shall be as provided in Seclion 8700 of tha Gmnmcwo. ‘You may obtain the holiday
on tha Internot al hitp:/Aww,dir.ca.gov/DLSRIPWD, Holiday p for currant or may ba oblained by
conlacling Ihn Frwanim Wags Unit al (415)7034714.

TRAVEL ANDIOR E PAYMENT: In with Labor Code Sections 1773.1 and 1773.9, contraciors shall make iravel andlor subsislonce payments to sach worker
to exsouls the work, You may oblaln the Lraval nndlor i for tha currant on the Intomet at htip:Hwww.dir.ca,qoviDLERIPWD, Travel and/or
subslstence requiremants for ctiment or may be oblalned by the Frevaling Wage Unil af (415) 703-4774.

40C

Attachment D



http:http:JMww.clr.ca
http:Alslsbln!IO-$30.99
http:Ef9ne.er
http:Aulst.11

OENERAL PREVAILING WAQE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNLA LABOR CODE PART 7, CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE 2, SECTIONS 1770, 1773 AND 1773.1

FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDING, HIGHWAY, HEAVY CONSTRUCTION AND DREDGING PROJECTS

CRAFT: #LABORER AND RELATED CLASSIFICATIONS
DETERMINATION: NC-23-102-1-2010-1
IBS8UR DATE: FEBRUARY 22, 2010
EXPIRATION DATE OF DETERMINATION: JUNE 30, 2010* Bifoctive walil sup by anew ¢ instion issued by the Director of Industrin] Reletions. Contact the Divislon of Labor Statistics and Resoarch
wt{415) 703-4774 allor 10 dayz from (he expiration date, il ne subsequent deterniination s lasued.
LOCALITY: ALL LOCALITIES WITHIN ALAMEDA, ALPINB, AMADOR, BUTTE, CALAVBRAS, COLUSA, CONTRA COSTA, DBL NORTE, EL DORADQ, FRESNO, GLENN, HUMBOLDT, KINGS, LAKE,
LASSEN, MADERA, MARIPOSA, MARIN, MENDOCINO, MERCED, MODOC, MONTEREY, NAPA, NEVADA, PLACER, PLUMAS, SACRAMENTO, SAN BENITO, SAN FRANCISCO, SAN JOAQUIN, SAN
MATEO, SANTA CLARA, SANTA CRUZ, SHASTA, SIBRRA, SISKIYOU, SOLANO, SONCMA, STANISLAUS, SUTTER, TEHAMA, TRINITY, TULARE, TUOLUMNE, YOLO, AND YUBA COUNTIES.

Bmplover Pavments . b Slaight-Time —— Ovedime Hourly Rate
Classification’ Basic Health Pension  Vacation  Twmining  Other  Houm*  Tolal Daily Saturday* Sunday/
(Joumeyperson) Hourly and and Prymeats Hourly Holiday
Rete® Wellare Holidsy Rato 112x 11X 2%
AREA1°
Conatruetton Speciallst 27.84 5.54 67 228 034 o1l 1 4240 5682 56,82 70.74
Group |; Group 1(B)' 2014 554 671 228 034 013 8 4220 5517 5577 6934
Grop | (A) 2136 554 871 228 034 0.13 ] 042 56.10 5610 60.78
Graup 1 (C) 2719 554 677 228 034 o £l 4225 55,85 53,85 69.44
Group 1 (E) 27.69 554 677 228 034 013 El 4275 56,60 56.60 70.44
Group 1 (I-1) 2772 554 677 228 034 013 ] 4278 56.64 56.64 70.50
Group 1 (7-2) 2674 554 677 228 034 013 2 41.80 5517 55.17 68.54
Group 1 (G) 2134 554 &M 228 034 o H 2.40 56.07 5607 69.74
Group 2 2699 554 &N 228 034 013 2 4205 $5.55 55.55 69.04
Group 3; Group 3(A) 26.89 554 2 228 034 013 8 4195 5540 5540 66.84
Group 4; Group §(B) 2058 5.34 677 228 034 0.3 k) 35.64 45,93 4593 s6.22"
Group 5* 1250 554 677 228 034 013 Fl 2196 3441 3441 40.86
Group 6 28.10 554 677 228 034 013 2 418 5721 5721 71.26
Group 6(A) 27.60 554 677 228 034 013 8 4266 46.46 5646 70.26
Gronp 6 (C) 2701 554 677 228 034 013 8 4207 55,58 5558 69.08
Group? - 8tage [ (1" 6 months)  18.82 554 &7 228 034 013 g 3188 9329 4329 5270
Stage 2 (2% 6 months) 21.51 554 67 228 034 0)3 8 3657 4733 4233 5808
Stage (3 6 months) 2420 554 677 228 034 (3] 8 39026 5136 51.36 63.46
AREA2*
Construetlon Speolalist 26.84 554 671 2% 034 a1l ] 4190 5532 5532 6874
Group I; Group 1(1)" 2614 554 677 228 034 013 8 4120 5427 5427 6734
Croup1(A) 2636 554 677 238 033 013 Fl 2142 54,60 5450 4174
Grovp 1(C) 2619 554 677 228 034 013 8 4125 54,35 5435 67.44
Oroup 1 (E) 26.69 554 877 228 034 0.13 8 AL75 55.10 35.10 68.44
Graup 1 (-1 2672 554 877 228 034 013 El 4178 55,14 55.14 68.50
Group | (#-2) 274 554 877 228 034 013 2 4080 53,67 5167 - 6654
Group 2 2599 554 677 228 034 013 8 4108 5405 54.05 67.04
Graup 3; Group 3(A) 25.89 554 671 228 034 013 3 4095 53.90 53.90 66.84
Grovp 4; Group 5(13) 19.58 554 671 228 034 013 2 14.64 4443 44430 sa.22!
Group 5* 12.80 554 61 238 034 o1 [ 2796 1441 2441 40.86
Group 2110 554 67 228 034 o3 8 4216 55.71 5571 69.26
Group 6(A) 26,60 554 677 228 034 013 ] 4166 5496 54.96 68.26
Gronp 6(C) 26.01 5.54 677 228 034 013 8 4107 44,08 5408 67.08
Group 7-Stage L (1" 6manths) 1812 5.54 677 228 034 013 8 .18 2.24 4224 5130
Stige 2 (2% 6 months) 2071 554 677 . 22; 034 013 2 3877 4613 4613 5648
Stsge 3 (3" 6 monthi) 030 554 677 228 034 013 i 836 5001 5001 6L66

PLEASE GO TO PAQE 50 FOR CLASSIFICATIONS WITHIN EACH GROUP

#INDICATES AN APPRENTICEABLE CRAFT. EFFECTIVE AS OF JULY 1, 2008, THE ISSUANCE AND PUBLICATION OF THE PREVAILING WAOQE APPRENTICE SCHEDULES/APPRENTICE WAGE
RATES HAVE BEEN REASSIONED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS FROM THE DIVISICN OF LABOR STATISTICS AND RESEARCH TO THE DIVISION OF APPRENTICRSHIP
STANDARDS. TO OBTAIN ANY AFPRENTICE SCHEDULES/APPRENTICE WAGE RATES, PLEASE CONTACT THE DIVISICN OF AFPRENTICESHIP 8TANDARDS OR REFER TO THE DIVISIDN OF
APPRENTICESHIP STANDARDS' WHBSITE AT HTTR/W WW DIR.CA GOVDASDAS HTML,.
a  OROUP 1(D)- MAINTENANCE OR REPAIR TRACKMEN AND ROAD BEDS AND ALL EMPLOYEES PERFORMING WORK COVERED BY THIS CLASSIFECATION SHALL RECEIVE $0.23 PHR
HOUR ABOVE THEIR REGULAR RATE FOR ALL WORK PERFORMED ON UNDEROROUND STRUCTURES NOT SPECIFICALLY COVERED HEREIN. THIS SHALL NOT
APPLY TO WORK BELOW OROUND LEVEL IN OPEN CUT, THIS SHALL APPLY TO CUT AND COVER WORK OF SUBWAY CONSTRUCTION AFTER TEMPORARY COVER HAS

BEEN PLACED.
OROUP I(H) - ALL LABORERS WORKING OFF OR WITH OR FROM BOS'N CHAIRS, SWINGMNG SCAFPOLDS, BELTS RECEIVE $0.25 PER HOUR ABOVE THEIR APPLICABLE WAGE RATE.
THIS SHALL NOT AFPLY TO LABORERS ENTITLED TO RECEIVE THE WAGE RATE SET FORTH IN GROUP 1(A).
b SATURDAYS IN THE SAME WORK WEEK MAY BE WORKED AT STRAIGHT-TIME IF JOB IS SHUT DOWN DURING THE NORMAL WORK WREK DUE TO INCLEMENT WEATHER,
MAJOR MECHANICAL BREAKDOWN OR LACK OF MATERIALS BEVOND THE CONTROL OF THE EMPLOYER.
¢ AREA I - ALAMEDA, CONTRA COSTA, MARIN, SAN FRANCISCO, SAN MATED, AND SANTA CLARA COUNTIES.
ARBA 2 - ALPINE, AMADOR, BUTTE, CALAVERAS, COLUSA, DEL NORTB, EL DORADO, FRESNO, OLENN, HUMBOLDT, KINGS, LAKE, LASSEN, MADERA, MARIPOSA, MENCOCING,
MERCED, MODOC, MONTEREY, NAPA, NEVADA, PLACHR, PLUMAS, SACRAMENTO, SAN BENITO, SAN JOAQUIN, SANTA CRUZ, SHASTA, SIERRA, SISKIYOU, SOLANO, SONOMA,
STANISLAUS, SUTTER, TEHAMA, TRINITY, TULARE, TUOLUMNE, YOLO AND YUBA COUNTIES.
d SERVICE LANDSCAPE LABORER ON NEW CONSTRUCTION MAY WORK ANY FIVE (5) DAYS WITHIN A WEEK.
© AN INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYER MAY EMPLOY TWO ENTRY LEVEL LABORERS FOR EVERY FOUR (4) REGULAR LABORERS ON EACH JOR OR PROJECT, ENTRY LEVEL LABORERS RECEIVE
NQ PREDETERMINED INCRBASES. THIS RATIO OF ENTRY LEVEL LABORERS TO REOULAR LABORBRS APPLIES ONLY TO WORK ON THE SAME JOB SITE.
[ OGROUP I(B) RECELVES AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT EACH DAY. SEB PAOE 50 FOR DETAILS.
5 WHEN THREE SHIFTS ARE EMPLOYED FOR FIVE (5) OR MORE CONSECUTIVE DAYS, SEVEN AND ONE-HALF (7 14) CONSECUTIVE HOURS (EXCLUSIVE OF MEAL PERIOD), SHALL
A DAY OF WORK, FOR WHICH BIOHT (8) TIMES THE STRAIGHT TIME HOURLY RATE SHALL BE PAID AT THE NON-SHIFT WAGE RATE FOR THE SECOND SHIFT. THE THIRD
SHIFT SHALL BB SEVEN (7) HOURS OF WORK POR EIGHT (8) HOURS PAY AT THE NON-SHIFT WAGE RATE.
+ b ZONEFAY AT THREB DOLLARS ($3.00) PER HOUR, FACTORED AT THE AFPLICABLE OVERTIME MULTIPLE, WILL DE ADDED TO THE BASE RATE POR WORK PERFORMBD OUTSIDE THE
FREE ZONE DESCRIBED BY THE BOUNDARIES ALCNG TOWNSHIP AND RANGE LINES. PLEASE SBR TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE PROVISION FOR MAP DESCRIPTION AND EXCEPTIONS,

RECOGNIZED HOLIDAYS: HOLIDAYS UPON WHICH THE GENERAL PREVAILING HOURLY WAGE RATE FOR HOLIDAY WORK SHALL BE PAID, SHALL BE ALL HOLIDAYS [N THE COLLECTIVE
BAROAINING AGREEMENT, APPLICABLE TO THE PARTICULAR CRAFT, CLASSIFICATION, OR TYFB OF WORKER BMPLOYED ON THE FROJECT, WHICH IS ON FILE WITH THB DIRECTOR OF
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS. TF THE PREVAILINO RATE IS NOT BASED ON A COLLECTIVELY BARGAINED RATE, THE HOLIDAYS UPON WHICH THE PREVAILING RATE SHALL BE PAID SHALL
BE AS PROVIDED IN SBECTION 6700 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODB. YOU MAY OBTAIN THE HOLIDAY PROVISIONS FOR THE CURRENT DETERMINATIONS ON THE INTERNET AT
HTTP//WWW.DIR.CA.GOV/DLSR/PWD. HOLIDAY PROVISIONS FOR CURRENT OR SUPBRSEDED DETERMINATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THE PREVAILING WAGE UNIT AT
(415) 7034774 2

TRAYEL AND/OR S8UBSISTENCE PAYMENT) [N ACCORDANCE WLTH LABOR CODE SECTIONS 1773.1 AND 1771.9, CONTRACTORS SHALL MAKE TRAVEL AND/OR SUBSISTENCE PAYMENTS
TO EACH WORKER TO BXECUTE THE WORK. YOUMAY OBTAIN THE TRAVEL ANIVOR SUBSISTENCE REQUIREMBENTS FOR THE CURRENT DETERMINATION ON THE INTERNET AT
HITRAWWW DIR CA.GOVDLSRPWD.

4 Attachment D



http:SO.'\'C�.1A
http:ruC>U.Rdl.UI
http:T!H.U.tA
http:111111.il

DETERMINATION; NC-23-102-1-2010-1 and NC:23-102- 12010 1A

CONSTRUCTION SPECIALIST

ASPHALT [RONERS AND RAKERE

CHAINSAW

LASER BEAM IN CONNECTION WITH LABORER’S WORK
MASONRY AND PLASTHR TENDER

CAST IN PLACE MANHOLE FORM SETTERS

PRESSURE PIPELAYERS

DAVIS TRENCHER - 300 OR SIMILAR TYPE (AND ALL SMALL TRENCHERS)
STATE LICENSED BLASTERS AS DESIGNATED
DIAMOND DRILLERS

MULTIPLE UNIT DRILLS

HYDRAULIC DRILLS

CERTIFIED WELDER

{FOR CONTRA COSTA COUNTY ONLY, USE GROUP | (Q) FOR SOME OF THE

POLLOWING CLASSIFICATIONS)

ASPHALT SPREADER BOXES (ALL TYPES)

BARKO, WACKER AND SIMILAR TYPE TAMPERS

BUGOYMOBILE

CAULKERS, BANDERS, PIPEWRAFPERS, CONDUIT LAYERS, PLASTIC PIPE LAYERS

CERTIFIED ASBESTOS AND MOLD REMOVAL WORKER

CERTIFIED HAZARDOUS WASTE WORKER (INCLUDING LEAD ABATEMENT)

COMPACTORS OF ALL TYPES

CONCRETE AND MAGNESITE MIXER AND ¥ YARD

CONCRETE PAN WORK

CONCRETE SANDERS, CONCRBTE SAW

CRIBBERS ANTYOR SHORING

CUT ORANITE CURB SETTER

DRI PAK-IT MACHINE

FALLER, LOGLOADER AND BUCKER

FORM RAISERS, SLIP FORMS

OREEN CUTTERS

'HEADERBOARD MEN, HUBSETTERS, ALIONERS BY ANY METHOD

HIGH PRESSURE BLOW PIPE (I-1/2” OR OVER, 100 LBS, PRESSURE/OVER)

HYDRO SEEDER AND SIMILAR TYFB

JACKHAMMER OPERATORS

JACKING OF PIPE OYER 12 INCHES

JACKSON AND SIMILAR TYPE COMPACTORS

KETTLEMEN, POTMEN, AND MEN APPLYING ASPHALT, LAY-KOLD, CREOSOTE, LIME,
CAUSTIC AND SIMILAR TYPB MATERIALS (APPLYING MEANS APPLYING DIPPING, OR
HANDLING OF SUCH MATERIALS)

LAGQING, SHEETING, WHALING, BRACING, TRENCH-JACKING, LAGOING HAMMER

MAGNESITE, EROXY RESIN, RIBER OLASS AND MASTICWORKERS(WET/DRY)

NO JOINT PIPE AND STRIPPING OF SAME, INCLUDING REPAIR OF VOIDS

PAVEMENT BREAKERS AND SPADERS, INCLUDING TOOL GRINDER

FPERMA CURBS

PRECAST-MANHOLE SETTBRS

PIPELAYERS (INCLUDING ORADE CEECKING IN CONNECTION WITH PIFELAYTNG)

PRESSURE PIPE TESTER

POST HOLE DIGGERS-AIR, GAS, AND ELECTRIC POWER BROCM SWEEPERS

POWER TAMPERS OF ALL TYPES, EXCEPT AS SHOWN IN GROUP 2

RAMSET GUN AND §TUD GUN

RIPRAP-STONEPAVER AND ROCK-SLINOER, INCLUDING PLACDNG OF SACKED CONCRETE

AND/OR SAND (WET OR DRY) AND GABIONS AND SIMILAR TYPE

ROTARY SCARIFIER OR MULTIPLE HEAD CONCRETH CHIPPING SCARIFIER

ROTO AND DITCH WITCH

ROTOTILLER.

SAND BLASTERS, POTMEN, GUNMEN, AND NOZZLEMEN

SIGNALING AND RIGOING

SKILLED WRECKER (REMOVING AND SALVAGING OF SASH, WINDOWS, DOORS, PLUMBING

FIXTURES)

‘TRENCHLESS TECHNOLOGY LABORER- PIPE INSTALLATION, BURSTING, RELINING, OR
SIMILAR

TRENCHLESS LABORER'S WORK, CAMERA CONTROLLER

TURBO BLASTER

VIBRA-SCREED-BULL FLOAT [N CONNECTION WITH LABORER'S WORK
VIBRATORS

GROUP LA}
ALL WORK OF LOADING, PLACING AND BLASTING OF ALL POWDER & EXPLOSIVES
OF WHATEVER TYPE, REGARDLESS OF METHOD USED FOR LOADING AND PLACING
JOY DRILL MODEL TWM-2A
‘OARDENER-DENVER MODEL DH 143 AND SIMILAR TYPE DRILLS

MECHARNICAL DRILUERS -ALL TYFES REGARDLESS OF TYPH OR METHOD OF POWER
MECHANICAL PIPE LAYER-ALL TYPES REGARDLESS OF TYPE OR METHOD OF POWER.
BLASTERS AND POWDERMAN

HIGH SCALERS (INCLUDING DRILLING OF SAME)

‘TREE TOPPER

BIT GRINDBR

- SEE OROUP | RATES
SEWER CLEANERS (ANY WORKMEN WHO HANDLE OR COME IN CONTACT WITH RAW
SEWAGE [N SMALL DIAMETER SEWERS) SHALL RECEIVE $4.00 PER DAY ABOVE OROUP L
WAGB RATES. THOSE WHO WORK INSIDE RECENTLY ACTIVE, LARGE DIAMETER
SEWERS, AND ALL RECENLTY ACTIVE SEWER MANHOLES SHALL RECEIVE $5.00 PER
DAY ABOVE GROUP | WAGE RATES.

GROUP 1(C)

BURNING AND WELDINO [N CONNECTION WITH LABORER'S WORK
SYNTHETIC THERMOPLASTICS AND SIMILAR TYPE WELDING
GROUP L (DY

SEH FOOTNOTE A ON PAGE 49

GROUP L)

WORK ON AND/OR IN BELL HOLE FOOTINOS AND SHAFTS THEREOF, AND WORK ON AND IN
DEEP FOOTINGS (DEEP FOOTINGS IS A HOLR 15 FEET OR MORE IN DEPTH)

SHAFT IS AN EXCAVATION OVER FIFTEEN (15) FEET DEEP OF ANY TYFE

GROUP L{P-1}
ALIGNER OF WIRE WINDING MACHINE IN CONNECTION WITH QUNITING OR SHOT CRETE

GROUP L(F-2)
ALIGNER HELPBR OF WiRE WINDING MACHINE IN CONNECTION WITH QUNITING OR SHOT
CRETE

GROUP | (G) APPLIES ONLY TO WORK [N CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

PIPELAYERS (INCLUDING ORADE CHECKING IN CONNECTION WITH PIPELAYING),
CAULKERS, BANDERS, MPEWRAFPBAS, CONDUIT LAYERS, PLASTIC PIPE LAYER,
PRESSURE PIFE TESTER, NO JOINT PIFE AND STRIPPING OF SAME, INCLUDING REPAIR OF
VOIDS, PRECAST MANHOLE SETTRRS, CAST IN PLACE MANHOLE FORM SETTERS IN
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY.

ONLY
SROUF1A1
SEH FOOTNOTR A ON PACE 49
GROUPZ
ASPHALT SHOVELERS

CEMENT DUMPERS AND HANDLING DRY CEMENT OR OY?SUM

CHOKE-SBTTER AND RIGGER (CLEARING WORK)

CONCRETE BUCKET DUMPBR AND CHUTEMAN

CONCRETE CHIFPING AND QRINDING

CONCRETE LABORERS (WET OR DRY)

DRILLERS HELPER, CHUCK TENDER, NIFPER (ONE CHUCKTENDER ON SINOLE MACHINE
OPERATION WITH MINIMUM OF ONE CHUCK TENDER FOR EACH TWO MACHINES ON
MULTIPLE MACHINE OPERATION, JACKHAMMERS IN NO WAY INVOLVED IN THIS ITEM.)

QUINEA CHASER (STAKEMAN), OROUT CREW

HlaH PRESSURE DDUCTORS

HYDRAULIC MONITOR {OVER [00LBS, PRESSURE)

LOADING AND UNLOADING, CARRYING AND HANDLING OF ALL RODS AND MATERIALS
FOR USE IN REINFORGING CONCRETE CONSTRUGTION

PITTSBURGH CHIPPER, AND SIMILAR TYPE BRUSH SHREDDERS

SEMI-SKILLED WRECKER (SALVAGING OF OTHER BUILDING MATERIALS) - SBE ALSO
SKILLED WRECKER (OROUP 1)

R

SINGLEPOOT, HAND HELD, PNRUMATIC TAMPER
ALL PNEUMATIC, AIR, CAS AND ELECTRIC TOOLS NOT LISTED IN OROUPS | THROUGH 1 (F)
JACRINQG OF PIPE-UNDER 12 INCHES

SROUPY
CONSTRUCTEON LABCRERS INCLUDING BRIDGE LABORERS AND GENERAL LABORERS
DIJM?MAR. LOAD SPOTTER

FLAGPERSON

GUARDRAII

GARDANER, HORTICULTURAL AND LANDSCAPE LABORERS (SEE OROUP 4, FOR
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE ON NEW CONSTRUCTION DURING PLANT BSTABLISHMENT
PERIOD)

JETTING

LIMBERS, BRUSH LOADERS, AND PILERS

PAVEMENT MARKERS (BUTTON SETTERS)

MAINTENANCE, REPAIR TRACKMEN AND ROAD BEDS

STRESTCAR AND RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION TRACK LABORERS

TEMPORARY AIR AND WATER LINES, VICTAULIC OR SIMILAR

TOOLROOM ATTENDANT (JOBSITE ONLY)

— SHE OROUP 3 RATES
COMPOSITE CREW PERSON (OPERATION OF VEHICLES, WHEN IN CONJURCTION WITH
LABORER'S DUTIES)

FINAL CLEANUP ON BUILDING CONSTRUCTION PROJBCTS FRIOR TO OCCUPARCY ONLY.

CLEANING AND WASHING WINDOWS (NBW CONSTRUCTION ONLY), SERVICI LANDSCAPI
LABORERS (SUCH AS OARDENER, HORTICULTURE, MOWING, TRIMMING, REPLAKTING,
WATERING DURING PLANT ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD) ON NEW CONSTRUTION

BRICK CLEANERS (JOB SITE ONLY)

MATERIAL CLEANERS (OB SITE ONLY)

NOTE: AN ADDITIONAL DETERMINATION FOR LANDSCAPB MATNTENANCE WORK AFTER
‘THE PLANT ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD OR WARRANTY FERIOD (5 FUBLISHED ON PAGE 57
OF THESH GENERAL DETHRMINATIONS.

GROUPS
ENTRY LEVEL LABORERS (2000 HOURS). NOTE: BNTRY LEVEL LABORERS RECHIVE NO
PREDETERMINED INCREASES

GROUPE
STRUCTURAL NOZZLEMAN

GROUP 6 (A}

NOZZLEMAN (INCLUDING GUNMAN, POTMAN)
RODMAN

GROUNDMAN

— SEE OROUP 4 RATES
GUNITE TRAINEE (ONE QUNITE LABORER SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR EACH THREE (3)
JOURNEYMAN (GROUP 6, 6A, 6C, OR OBNERAL LABORER) ON A CREW. IN THE ABSENCE
OF THE JOURNEYMAX, THE GUNITE TRAINEE RECEIVES THE JOURNEYMAN SCALE).
NOTE: THIS RATIO APPLIES ONLY TO WORK ON THE SAME JOB SITE.

SROURS ()
REBCUNDMAN

Grour?

LANDSCAPE LABORER TRAINEE (RATIO FOR TRA/NEES IS ONE [N THREE. AT LEAST ONE
SECOND PERIOD TRAINEE AND AT LEAST ONE THIRD PERIOD TRAINEE MUST BE
EMPLOYED BEFORE EMPLOYING ANOTHER FIRST PERIOD TRAINBE).

NOTE: THIS RATIO AFPLIES ONLY TO WORK ON THE SAME JOB SIT8.

Attachment D



http:LABOfl.BR
http:lil!WIU.LQ
http:HORTICULl\llt.AL
http:LABOR.E.RS
http:Sl!.WRft.S)SttAl.LRl!CEJVBM.00
http:RBOARDL!!.SS
http:REOARDLF.SS
http:TR~t.eSSLADOREl."SWOIX,CAMUACCJt,;"lJ.OU.ER
http:SIMll.AR
http:CONNBC'n.OH
http:DRILL.HU

GENERAL PREVAILING WAGE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE PART 7, CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE 2, SECTIONS 1770, 1773 AND 1773.1
FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDING, HIGHWAY, HEAVY CONSTRUCTION AND DREDGING PROJECTS

CRAFI: 4LADORER AND RELATED CLASSIFICATIONS (Speclal Single and Second Shift)
DETERMINATION: NC-23.102-1-2010-1A
[S8UE DATE: FEBRUARY 22, 2010
EXPIRATION DATE OF DETERMINATION: JUNS 30, 2010* Blfoctive until supsrseded by s now dotamination issusd by tha Director of Indusirisl Ralations, Contaot the Division of Labor Statistics and Resosrch
at (415) 703-4774 after 10 days from the expiration dats, if no subssqent detsrminntion is issued,
LOCALITY: ALL LOCALITIES WITHIN ALAMBDA, ALPINE, AMADOR, BUTTE, CALAVERAS, COLUSA, CONTRA COSTA, DEL NORTE, EL, DORADO, FRESNO, OLENN, HUMBOLDT, KiNOS, LAKE,
LASBEN, MADERA, MARIPOSA, MARIN, MENDOCINO, MERCED, MODOC, MONTEREY, NAPA, NEVADA, PLACER, PLUMAS, SACRAMBNTO, SAN BENITO, SAN FRANCISCO, SAN JOAQUIN, SAN
'MATBO, SANTA CLARA, SANTA CRUZ, SHASTA, SIERRA, SISKIYOU, SOLANO, SONOMA, STANISLAUS, SUTTER, TEHAMA, TRINITY, TULARE, TUOLUMNE, YOLO, AND YUBA COUNTIES.

—  EmployerPayments Stmight-Time — OvertimeHouriyRate
Classfication" Basic Heallh  Penson  Vacation Traning Other  Hous  Total Dally  Sawrdy’  Sunday/
{Joumeyperson) Hourly and and Peyments Hourly s Holiday
, Raxe® Welfure Holiday Rate 112X 112% 2%
AREA1®
Construction Specialist 30.84 - 5.54 6.77 228 0.34 013 8 45,90 61,32 61.32 76.74
Group 1; Greup 1(B) 3014 554 &M 2. 03 013 8 4520 027 6027 7534
Group 1 (A) 3036 554 67 2.8 034 013 T 60.60 6060 75.78
Group 1 (C) 019 554 611 228 034 013 § 1525 6035 6035 7544
Group 1 (B) 30,69 554 671 228 04 0 8 4878 6110 - 6LI0 7644
Group 1 (F-1) 3072 5.54 677 228 034 0.13 B 4578 61.14 61.14 76.50
Group 1 (°2) 2974 554 & 2m 034 013 8 4480 59,67 59,67 74,54
Group 1 (G) 3034 554 677 238 034 013 g 4540 60,57 60.57 7574
Group 2 2999 554 677 228 034 013 8 45,05 6005 6005 75,04
Group 3; Groap 3(A) 2989 554 671 2m; 034 013 g 4495 5990 5990 7484
Group &; Group 6(B) 23.58 554 677 228 034 013 8 864 sp.a3® soa3t 6222
Group § b 1590 5.54 677 228 034 013 B 30,96 38.91 3391 46.86
6 3110 554 611 228 034 013 & 4616 61 6171 7726
Group 6 (A) 30.60 554 6 228 034 013 8 45,66 60.96 60.96 16.26
Group 6(C) 3001 5.54 677 228 034 013 8 45.07 60.08 60.08 75.08
Group 7 - Stege | (1" 6 months) 2182 554 677 228 03 013 8 76,88 779 4119 58,10
Stage2 (2*' 6 months) 2431 554 677 2% 034 013 B 3957 51,83 5183 64,08
Stage 3 (3% 6 months) 2720 554 77 228 034 013 8 4226 55.86 5536 69.46
AREAL® ’
Construction Special |¥l 29.69 554 677 228 034 0.13. 8 44.75 59.60 59.60 7444
Group 1; Group 1(8) 2899 554 677 228 oM 013 8 44,08 5855 855 73,04
Group 1 (A) - B2 554 6717 228 034 013 8 4427 5888 . sam 748
Group 1(C) 29,04 5.54 671 218 034 o013 B 410 sEe 3862 7314
Group 1 () 19,54 554 677 228 0 013 B d460 5037 937 7614
Group 1 (F-1) 2987 554 671 228 0 013 8 44,63 5942 942 7420
Growp | (F-2) 2859 554 671 228 01 o013 8 4165 5795 5795 7224
Group 2 2834 554 677 228 03 013 8 490 832 832 274
Group 3; Group 3(A) 2874 554 617 228 034 013 B 4380 5817 5817 72,54
Group 4; Group 6(B) 2.4 554 677 228 034 013 8 749 wn? asn? so%
Growp 5° 1575 554 671 228 034 o013 8 3081 3869 3360 1656
Group 6 2995 554 677 228 0.34 013 8 45.01 59.99 59,99 7496
Group 6 (A) 2945 554 6m 278 0 ap g st 594 504 73.96
Grou 6 (C) 28.86 554 am 228 034 08 g 4m: 5835 583 7,
Group 7 Stage | (1 6 months) 20,87 554 671 2 034 0B § 360 4652 652 57.00
Stage 2 (2 6 months) 756 554 677 238 034 0B P T s040 5040 218
Stnge 3 (3 6 months) 26,15 554 677 228 034 013 8 4121 5428 5429 6736

PLEASE GO TO PAGE 50 FOR CLASSIFICATIONS WITHIN EACH GROUP

# INDICATES AN APPRENTICEABLE CRAFT, EFFECTIVE AS OF JULY 1, 2008, THE ISSUANCE AND PUBLICATION OF THE PREVAILING WAGH APPRENTICE SCHEDULES/APPRENTICE WAGE

RATES HAVE BEEN REASSIGNED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS FROM THE DIVISION OF LABOR STATISTICS AND RESFARCH TO THE DIVISION OF APPRENTICESHIP

STANDARDS. TO OBTAIN ANY APPRENTICE SCHEDULES/APPRENTICE WAGE RATES, PLEASE CONTACT THE DIVISION OF APPRENTICESHIP STANDARDS OR REFER TO THI DIVISION OF

APPRENTICESHIP STANDARDS' WEBSITE AT ITIRUWWW. DIR.CA GOV/DASDAS. HTML. +

4 QGROUP ID)- MAINTENANCE OR REPAIR TRACKMEN AND ROAD BEDS AND ALL EMPLOYEES FERFORMING WORK COVERED BY THIS CLASSIFICATION SHALL RECEIVE $0.25 PER
PER HOUR ABOVE THEIR REGULAR RATE FOR ALL WORK PERFORMED ON UNDBRGROUND STRUCTURES NOT SPECIFICALLY COVERED HEREIN, THIS SHALL NOT
APPLY TO WORK BELOW OROUND LEVEL IN OPEN CUT. THIS SHALL APPLY TO CUT AND COVER WORK CF SUBWAY CONSTRUCTION AFTER TEMPORARY COVER HAS

~  BEENPLACED.
QGROUP I(H) - ALL LABORHRS WORKTNG OFF OR WITH OR FROM BOS'N CHAIRS, SWINOING SCAFFOLDS, BELTS RECEIVE $0.25 PER HOUR ABOVE THEIR APPLICABLE WAGE RATE.
‘THIS SHALL NOT APPLY TO LABORERS ENTTTLED TO RECEIVE THE WAGE RATE SET FORTH [N GROUP I{A).

b SATURDAYS IN THE SAME WORK WEEK MAY BE WORKED AT STRAIGHT-TIME IF JOB (8 SHUT DOWN DURING THE NORMAL WORK WEHK DUB TO INCLEMENT ‘WEATHER,

MAJOR MECHANICAL BREAKDOWN OR LACK OF MATERIALS BEYOND THE CONTROL OF THE BMPLOYER.

AREA 1 - ALAMEDA, CONTRA COSTA, MARIN, SAN FRANCISCO, SAN MATEO, AND BANTA CLARA COUNTIES,

AREA 2 - ALPINE, AMADOR, BUTTE, CALAVERAS, COLUSA, DEL NORTE, EL DORADO, FRESNO, GLENYN, HUMBOLDT, KINOS, LAKE, LASSEN, MADERA, MARIPOSA, MENDOCINO,

MERCED, MODOC, MONTEREY, NAPA, NEVADA, PLACER, PLUMAS, SACRAMENTO, SAN BENITO, SAN JOAQUIN, SANTA CRUZ, SHASTA, SIERRA, SISKTYOU, SOLANO, SONOMA,

STANISLAUS, SUTTER, TEHAMA, TRINITY, TULARE, TUOLUMNE, YOLO AND YUBA COUNTIES.

SERVICE LANDSCAPE LABORER ON NEW CONSTRUCTION MAY WORK ANY FIVE (5) DAYS WITHIN A WERK,

AN INDIVIDUAL BMPLOYER MAY EMPLOY TWO ENTRY LBYEL LABCRERS FOR EVBRY POUR (4) REGULAR LABORERS ON PACH JOB OR PROJECT. ENTRY LEVEL LABORERS RECEIVE

NO PREDETERMINED INCREASES. THIS RATIO OF ENTRY LEVEL LABORERS TO REQULAR LABORERS APPLIES ONLY TO WORK OK THE SAME JOB SITE.

GROUP 1{B) RECEIVES AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT EACH DAY. SEE PAGE 30 FOR DETAILS.

ZONB PAY AT THREE DOLLARS {53.00) PSR HOUR, FACTORED AT THE APPLICABLE OVERTIME MULTIPLE, WILL BE ADDED TO THE BASE RATE FOR WORK PERFORMED OUTSIDE THE

FRAR ZONE DESCRIBED BY THE BOUNDARIES ALONG TOWNSHIP AND RANGE LINES. PLEASE SEE TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE PROVISIONS FOR MAP DESCRIPTION AND EXCBPTIONS.

«

| 6 A

RECOGNIZED HOLIDAYS: HOLIDAYS UPON WHICH THE OENERAL PREVAILING HOURLY WAGE RATE FOR HOLIDAY WORK SHALL BE PAID, SHALL BE ALL HOLIDAYS IN THE COLLECTIVE
BARGAINING AGREEMENT, APPLICABLE TO THE PARTICULAR CRAFT, CLASSIFICATION, OR TYPE OF WORKER EMPLOYED ON THE PROJECT, WHICH IS ON FILE WITH THE DIRECTOR OF
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS. 1P THE PREVAILING RATE TS NOT BASED ON A COLLECTIVELY BARGAINED RATE, THE HOLIDAYS UPON WHICH THE PREVAILING RATE SHALL BE PAID SHALL
BE AS PROVIDED [N SECTION 6700 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE. YOU MAY OBTAIN THE HCLIDAY PROVISIONS FOR THE CURRENT DITERMINATIONS ON THE INTERNET AT
Hm;ré\av_‘wwnm.c.\.aovmumwn HOLIDAY PROVISIONS FOR CURRENT OR SUPERSEDED DETERMINATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THE FREVAILING WAGE UNIT AT
(415) 1034774,

AND/OR SUBSISTENCE PAYMENT: IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAROR CODE SECTIONS 1773.1 AND 1771.9, CONTRACTORS SHALL MAKE TRAVEL AND/OR SUBSISTENCE PAYMENTS
TO EACH WORKER TO EXECUTE THE WORK. YOUMAY OBTAIN THE TRAVEL AND/OR SUBSISTENCE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CURRENT DETERMINATION ON THE INTERNET AT

e Attachment D



HTTP://WWWDIR.CA.OOV/OLSM'WO
http:HOCJ'k.LY
http:LABOR.ER
http:CAL.AYO.AS
http:eM.Pl.DYl!.lS
http:Group.So
http:MONl'ER.BY
http:Coc.t.ct

Engineer's Estimate
Greenfield Avenue - Storm Drain from Fitzgerald to existing Basin
Design and construction cost for lift station, and 30" piping required

Quantity Unlt Bid Price Total
Alternate 1:° ¢
Install 303 If of30" SD pipe, 5 If of 18" SD pipe,
and 1 - 60" SDMH (CC02) 1 LS $23,761.50 $23,761.50
LIft Station Design, draft, and specifications 1 LS $6,500.00 $6,500.00
LIft Station wet well Construction 1 Ls $22,000.00 $22,000,00
Lift Station pump 1 LS $8,500.00 $8,500.00
_ Lift Statlon Electrical Panel & LS §3,500.00 $3,500.00
$64,261.50
Alternate 2:
Agee Proposal to Install 30" pipeline and outlet . :
structure T LS $76,091.31 $76,091.31
Change Order #2 costs for Alternate 2
Additlonal pipe and outlet 576,091.31
reduction of plpe and manholes from contract -$23,761.50
$52,329.81

Attachment E




. _ONSTRUCTION
L ORPORATION

December 30, 2010
Clty of Hanford
Lisa Dack, P, E.
900 South 10 Ave
Hanford, CA 93230

RE: 12" Ave Widening and Reconstruction
PCO # 18 — Drill 2 ea Rack Holes

Ms. Dock,

Included in this PCO # 18 Is the drilling of 2 each 48" x 20ft deep holes for rock wells. Work was done
per the City of Hanford's direction.

Price | 69201 WQ)\H\Y:‘%PO

If you have any questions, please contact me at (559) 299-3290, Ext 122,

Sincerely,
Vincent Martinez FXH00.00 - Firest Luerheraon
Agee Construction Corp. Churth

¢ 110201 ~ Coby oP Howbord

¥4, (A 2.0\

Attachment F

P.O. Box 629 «Clovis, CA 93613 » (558) 289-3290 » FAX (559) 299-3503



http:4,692.01

L ONSTRUGTION
ZZORPORATION

Work Directive Summary Sheet

Agency Clty of Hanford

Contract No. 12th Bireet Reconstruction

Locatlon 12th Strest

Agee Construction

PO Box 629

Clovis, CA 93613-0620

Drlll rock wells
Description of Work
Total Extended
PCO # Report # Date Performed Amount Amounts
18 1 12/8/2010 s 4,80201 [ § 480201
s 2
s 2y
5 -
[ -
s o
s =
[Grand Tolal § 4,682.01
Submitled by: Date: 12/30/2010
Vincent Marllnez -

Attachment F




Agency City of Hanford

Contract Name 12th Street Reconstrucfion

Location 12th Street

Description of Work  Drill rock wells

Request for Extra Work / Change Order

Extended
Days Hours Rate Amounis
1 5 E] 18,76 | § 68,60
1 5 ] 8523 |5 42615
s -
s -
] -
5 =
S -
s -
5 -
Total Cost of Equipment § 52498
. Bdsnded
Days Rate :
E & B Trucking 2393 1 H] 2300 | 8 556.38
While Cap 1 1 § 3581|% 356.81
g -
s -
5 -
3 -
$ =
s -
ITaxes
Tolal Cost of Material 8 05320
Unlts of Exiended
M Linlk Price Amounis
1| § 200000 52,000
Total Cost of Subcontractor § 200000

i ONSTRUCTION Agee Construction
L= ORPORATION PO Box 629
Clovis, CA 93513-0629
PCO# 18  Repori# 1
Date of Report 12/30/2010 Agee Job
Date Performed 12/8/2019 # 10-05
Extended
INama and Classification Hours Hourly Rate Amounts

Op Enginesr Gr 1 Reg. 5 587.93 3 338.65

oT. § -
Op Englneer Gr & Reg. 5 EE 285,20

O.T. § A

R 3 -

oT. s -

Reg.| 5 3

OT. § -

Rog. 3 -

0.T. 5 -

Reg. S <

jo.T. 5 -

Reg.| ] -

O.T. s -

i 5 -

O.T. 5 -

Reg. 5 -

O.T. 5 -

Reg. S -

oT. $ -

Reg. § -
Total Cost of Labor § 535.85
Totzal Cost of Labor ] 636.85
33% On Labor 5 209.83
[Tots! Cost on Equipment and Materlai s 1.478,15
-|16% on Equipment and Material s 22172
[Total Cost On Subcontractor 5 2,000.00
5% on Subcontracior 5 100.00
[Subkotal s 3,545.55
1% on Bonds and Insurance 5 4B6.45
Total 5 4,602.01

Attachment F



L

——

‘ g ;cozvs TEICTTION
LS ORPORATION

PO Box 628, Clovis, CA 83613
(B89) 289-3200, Fax (660) 208-3503

DALY WORK AGREEMENT
City of Hanford Extrawork Date: 12-08-10
Job No.:  10-05
PCO#: ltem No.: 996006

Job Description: 12" Ave. Reconstruct City of Hanford

Work Description:  Drill 2 ea 48" x 20' deep holes for rock wells. 1 hole hit sugar sand at 19’ the
other hit sugar at 20°. Both are good holes for drainage. Placed filter fabric
and filled with 1 %" drain rock. Covered top of drain rock with filter fabric and
backfilled with 2’ of backfill. Placed 4" SDR 35 to — 6’ depth In drain rock. Set
box and grate. Ex and place 1 2" electrical conduit for future use.

Locatlon:
LABOR EQUIPMENT
Name OT/Hours | Rate Equip # Dascription Hours
Tal Eslick 5 39.24 01-047 | % plu 5
Jarrod Caonce 0 38.24 12-226 | 710 JD Backhog
Jack Azevedo 0 .
Billy Waters 0 25.80 04-208 | 2000 gal water truck
Vance Eslick 5 33.38 13-208 | Cat 938 Loader 5
Vance Eslick 0
Dwight Rutherford 0 34.46 15-205 | Gradeall with bucket
Manuel Aparicio 0 29,52 20-209 | 185 air comp
01-255 1 ton PiU
MATERIALS

Vendor Description Quantity UOM | Unit Cost
Drilling Services Driil 2 ea 48” holes 2000.00
E&B Trucking 1 %" Drain rock 25.93 ton | 23.00 | 506.30
White Cap Filter Fabric 1 roll
APPROVALS
Slgned: Tad Edlick Agse Construction Corporation

Attachment F




RECEIVED DEC 14 20

CEIVED Invoice

DRILLING SERVICES
AUGER, GE_O, PUMES, SEPTIC, WATER. DEC 10 2010 Dale ——
15745 . Hughes Ave. - bt 184
Caruthers, CA 93609 AGEE GDNSTRUG“O :
Bill To Stip To
AGEE CONSTRUCTION S/E CORNER OF AVE. 12
1030 Hobilitt Ave. W AND GRANGEVILLE BLVD.
Clovls, Cu. 93612 ‘J.pf HANFORD
Ji
5{!/
P.0O. Number Terms Rap ship Via F.O.B. " Projest
" Mat3p 12812010
Quantity llem Code Desoription Prica Each Amount
DRILLING DRH1. TWD HOLES 4R"XZ0FT. 1,000.00 2,000,880
/005
PG4ty 2
Thank you for your business,
Total $2,000.00

AttaAtchment F



http:CONS1R~C1\0N._121R1--.,.20

'_ S 2 g INVOICE
, C@ﬁ - RECRINEDTokekd 2010 e ]
CONSTRUCTION SUPBLY. FRESNQ _

Grodl Besvioan 601 W, Churah Blrsel, Orando, HBMRECE IVE@I«HELHS AVE,
DARRTET

=
= DEC 10 200
=
] AGEE CONSTRUCTION
. TERAITCRY: NCA4 : PRI
SOLB TCO: 8280000 SHIP TQ: PWB WHlTE BAP CONST SUFPLY
- 48161 h?ﬂ 6382 EN012X 10M17 DE74R02077 PBI216A 000%:0001 PB ch ‘1
n“l"|[il||||1||n||l|"“|| (B2 el [ T Doy U pede e -BAN I'_RANCISGG CA 84130
Fal ABEE CONSTRUCTION CORP YARD/AGEE CONST
PO BUX 828 W 1038 HOBLTT
CLOVIS, '0A B3ET3

cLovis OA Bag13-n628

o T e G e i ”’*Jﬁa*
RBAP

1WR140N0‘!EE ROLL 140NC 1?.5)(300’ 46D0BF MIRAF| |

| =%
| qqudiae

Attachment B

GO PAPERLESS WITH INVOICE GATEWAY

Youl oan now view ard pey your hills priine with White Cap'a naw Involoe & for Involoes
from the pest year, and di’:ﬂhﬁd invalea dalamully lntg?ﬁur accaunling syslam uum BB ﬂddcﬂnaksﬁ))

i QGot sauén loday h gnlng lo www.whilscap.com. num nn lhe REGISTER link and complela |ha Naw Usar Form,
u r.nmpl d regisiration cail 1-BOD-WHITECAR lo gﬁlyuurauwum{s? linked to
peom user 10 end then log on end look for Iha Involes Galaway link.

Already hava 8 Whilﬂmap nom user J07 Log on loday snd Inok for the Involos Galeway lnk,

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT, EFFECTIVE MAY 4 2008, INVOICES THAT ARE PAST DUE WILL ACCRUE
A SERVICE GHARGE OF 1.6% PER MONTH LINTIL PAID,

i ; | | il | e
For quesiions regarding this involoe please gell 1-A00-WHITECAP (1-800-844-8322), TOTAL GROSS 327,49
NO REFUNDE DR EXCHANGES ON NON STOOK MERGHANDIGE TOTALTAX _ B.&78 .59
Visit hiip:iwhitacap.com/misu/tarms_end_condillons,pdf to view complsle terms and condlilons. ITOTAL FREIGHT
RECEVEDBY DALE ’ BIGNATURE CORY ON FILE TOTRLNVOIGE R 356.81

BINIE 10, ACIEASE Vol are, U8l 2Gr006 |0:A Address shqwi BUIRAI0R OF thiS 00 =Tl Page1of1
Da1:0001




el ey g ¢ Recelved:

' \0.5?/‘?({5 O\L Dec 30 2010 09:4ben

Page; 1
5
oOte, ICX-pome 1 o ckm o, T~ Date; 12/18/10
COMMIERCLNL. & RIESTDENTLAL. Invoiee No: 0023709
NG Tok too Large or Staall Acoount No: 01104
1 g e G Jok; 5019/50 AGEE CONBT,HFD
AFez agivi At ey
In ROty To! 12 TH AVE +GRANGVILL
AGEE CONSTRUCTION, €@,
1039 HOBLITT AVE. |
CLOVIS, CA 93612 |
(859) 208-3280 Gommadily: DRAIN ROCK 1.5X 1
Tatrns: NO TERMS
Date FBHiNae PO# Truck LOT# NetWalght  Quantity Units Rate Amount
12/0710 BB8D5T 18 13399278 25930 Tons 22.0100 570,72
DRAINROCK 1.5X1
Sub Total 25930 Tons 570.72
KINGS COUNTY TAX 311.160 8.2500 25,87

Please Pay This Amount 586,39

THANK YOU FOR USING E & BBULK TRANSPORTATION FOR ALL DF YOUR HAULING NEEDS.

Attachment F

AL LT




Receved: Dec 30 2010 09:4bam

B & B BULK mmsmn'rarw R
12447 12TH AVE.

¢ HANFORD, CA 93230 B 8B95 T

{559} SBe-9135

AT T e iy R T T
ik mmmm e e ;r'y-w. m'g «mmhnm;’mm

F: 2
oMetow |tk 0 uuur:,f S 1 -,
mrucw:'r::a.n‘"' ‘m’.m At oy Lirvn k! ol ;;ﬂl:mwk
o) sbore ol ' WMI POTEIA, Mhatr [t 1 90
W et ing mm mmm&m«mmmiﬁb IS COMPIEEIY e bt
P s T RE - OF AGEAT

O “RURICHOT OK. i 0

Attachment F




Recelved:

L

GRANITE, GONSTRUGTION COMPANY
et 7 N

Teerho,  RE

Jfieas s
DAL
o ke
e - S0 £ HTRIORNG
Drdes ’ OB PLNT - WRUL TR PUSTRAER - REE

Doc 30 2010 09:4Banm

oA RN R T i PROTUET COMTALR A CimgtICAL 10wy i THE SYATE OF
CALFDAAR T0 CHung CaHCHR, 1T DMISTE OR OTHEN | IFAGTUCTIVE Halr

Attachment F




CITY OF HANFORD
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
315 N DOUTY STREET
HANFORD,CA 93230

"PHONE: 559-585-2512x
FAX: 559-582-1152x

Cust No: 0000001829
FIRST LUTHERN CHURCH
9075 12TH AVE

HANFORD, CA 93230

Cust Name: FIRST LUTHERN CHURCH
Cust No: 0000001829

Invoice:

INVOICE: 181-000062 Page
Date: Jan 06, 2011 of
Service: FUND 181

Total Invoice: 3,500.00
Paid/Adjusted: 0.00

Total Due: 3,500.00

Due Date; Feb 05, 2011

Service Address:
FIRST LUTHERN CHURCH
9075 12TH AVE
HANFORD, CA 93230

Invoice Date: Jan 06, 2011
181-000062 Due Date: Feb 05, 2011

Description

© Qty Unit Price

Total Price  Tax

TWO 20’ DEEP, ROCK DRAINAGE WELLS
AT PARKING LOT ENTRANCES FOR
STORM DRAINAGE

1.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 N

Total Charges: 3,500.00
Total Tax: 0.00
Total Invoice; 3,500.00

Payments: 0.00
Adjustments: 0.00
Total Due: 3,500.00

FIRST LUTHERN CHURCH
9075 12TH AVE
HANFORD, CA 93230

City of Hanford
315 North Douty Street
Hanford, CA 93230

Attachment F



http:3,500.00

State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

S15-BAU-0014


http:http://www.sco.ca.gov



